Republic of the Philippines
COMMISSION ON AUDIT
Regional Office MNo. IV-B
Local Government Sector B- Oriental Mindoro Province
Provincial Capitel Complex, Camilmil, Calapan City

May 2, 2017 ——

| RECEIVED ’
Hon. Mark N. Marcos | & Dy gor3 |
Municipal Mavor | il .E:........j_': _ f
Naujan, Oriental Mindoro —_— T .

Deear Mayor Marcos:

We are pleased to transmit the Annual Audit Report on the results of the audit on the
accounts and operations of that Municipality for the Calendar Year ended December 31,
2016, pursuant to Section 43 of Presidential Decree No. 1445 and in line with the
Commission’s effort towards informing management on how fiscal responsibility has
been discharged.

The audit was conducted by the 1eam headed by Ms. Jaylen G. Ylagan and in accordance
with Philippine Public Sector Standards on  Auditing, and we believe that it provided
reasonable bases for the results of the audir.

We expressed a qualified opinion on the financial statememts of the Municipal
Government of MNaujan as shown in the Independent Auditor’s Report in Part | of the

report.

The significant findings and recommendations that require immediate action are as
follows:

1. The reported balance of the Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) accoumt of
P344.717.541.08 could not be established due to incomplete inventory and
documentation of the properties: unreconciled difference of P218,168,042.29 between
Inventory Feport and Accounting records; PPE items totaling P41.693,072.01 were
not charged with depreciation: and non-preparation and maintenance of the Report on
the Physical Count of Local Road Network (RPCLREN). (Observation No. 5)

We recommended that:
# The Municipal GSO prepare a plan for the conduct of a complete physical

inventory including the (a) time frame to complete inventory count and the (b)
preparation of the report taking into consideration the presemt condition and



location of the properties. PAR must be made available for fast tracing of the
properties and should be updated as found necessary to establish proper
accountability. The GSO should also obtain from the Accounting Office a
listing of properties per category of PPE and make use of the property
numbers and responsibility centers stated therein as reference in the inventory
taking; Thereafter.

7 The Municipal Accountant and GSO coordinate and prepare supporting
schedules to facilitate the proper reconciliation of the property accounts and
establishment of actual existence, ownership and condition of the properties;
Moreover,

‘P

The Municipal Accountant to effect proper adjustments in the books for items
that necessitate corrections as identified in the verification and reconciliation
process, create separate subsidiary ledgers for the unreconciled account
balances and observe proper disclosure of the same in the Notes to Financial
Statements for fair presentation.

In addition, we recommended that the Municipal Mayor establish an Inventory
Committee and the Accountant, General Service Officer and Municipal Engineer
prepare the required reports relative road network.

2. The 119 programs/projects/activities funded under the 20% Development Fund
totaling P65,299.816.36 remained unimplemented at the end of the year due to
unfeasible project proposal. unavailability of lot and insufficient fund allocation, thus
depriving the constituents of the benefits had the developmental projects been
implemented. (Observation No. 30)

We recommended that:

7 the Municipal Engineer coordinate, monitor and evaluate the implementation
of the PPAs to maximize the utilization of 20% DF:

# the Municipal Budget Officer properly monitor the budget allocation for the
PPAs and help the MDC in the re-evaluation of unimplemented prior years'
projects: and

# the MPDO submit justification for the appropriation of 20% Development
Fund to projects contrary to DBM and DILG JMC No. 2011-1,

We also reiterated the following previous recommendations:
7 that the Municipal Development Council with the assistance of the MPDO
reassess the necessity of pursuing the unimplemented projects of prior years,
otherwise reprogram the same to a more needed developmental projects. The



-
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Coungcil should also properly plan, prioritize all activities to be implemented
during the vear; and

#» that the Council and Budget Officer appropriate sufficient fund for the
complete implementation of the identified projects.

The Municipality failed o implement the mandatory segregation of solid wastes,
proper establishment of Materials Recovery Facility and continuously failed
comply with the basic requirements in the operations of sanitary landfill, contrary to
Sections 21, 32 and 42 of Republic Act (RA) No. 9003 and its IRR. In effect, the
constituents were exposed to various health hazards. (Observation No, 23)

We recommended that the Municipal's SWM Board through MENRO-Designate
monitor and evaluate the implementation of the SWM programs and policies, monitor
the strict implementation of segregation of wastes, comply with the requirements in
the operations of sanitary landfill, and develop more strategies on how to improve the
existing disposal facility to reduce adverse impacts on health and environment. Also.
an Environmental Compliance Centificate {ECC) must be secured from the DENR
relative to the operation of the dumping site,

We also recommended that the requirements of RA 9003 relative to the installation of
Material Recovery Facilities must be observed for the efficient sorting and storing of
wasies.

The propriety of disbursement of fund from various NGAs totaling P6,022,262.10 for
the implementation of various projects is doubtful due to lack of the necessary
supporting documents to ascertain the validity of claim. (observation No. 18)

We recommended that the Municipal Accountant and Agriculturist submit the lacking
documents within five days 1o support the propriety and validity of the disbursement
made 10 avoid suspension and/or disallowance in audit, and further ensure that future
claims be supported with complete documentation as required by Section 4 of P.D.
1445 and COA Circular No. 2012-001 dated June 14, 2012,

The lapses on reporting, accounting and utilization of the Disaster Risk Reduction
and Management Fund (DRRM) such as (a) non-submission of the required reporis
under COA Circular No. 2014-002 ; (b) non-implementation of the proposed projects,
programs and activities totaling P9,361.003.48; and (c} incorrect recording
classification of relief goods worth P2.974,359.75 and financial assistance totaling
P3,200,000 may affect the fair presentation of accounts, might hamper the timely
audit of accounts and non- achievement of desired purpose of the fund. (Observation
Mo, 22)

For non-implementation of disaster-related PPAs, we recommended thar the
MDRBEM Council properly plan, prioritize and evaluate the programs, projects, and



activities to be funded out of the LDRRMF 1o attain the objective and purpose of the
Fund by observing the rules and regulations relative thereto,

We also recommended that the Council reassess the necessity of pursuing the
unimplemented projects, otherwize reprogram the same 1o those PPAs which will
help build the disaster resilience of communities and will lessen the impact of deadly
and costly natural and man-made hazardsdisasters with the goal of promoting
sustainable socio-economic growth.

6. Non-adoption of the Automated Teller Machine (ATM) payroll svstem for the
payment of salaries and wages of regular employees and Job Order personnel despite
the existence of an ATM Machine within the vicinity of the Municipality resulted to
huge amount of cash handled by the Disbursing Officer. {Observation No.16)

We recommended that:

= the HEMO reguire the employees without ATM cards to submit their
application forms to the DBP as a requirement for subsequent issuance of
ATM cards to them;

# the Management consider the option of adopting the automation of payroll
system for the pavment of salaries and wages of the permanent employees
and JO personnel and coordinate with the DBP officials and emplovees for
the processing of the same; and

# see to it that the cash advance granted shall not exceed the Maximum Cash
Accountability authorized under her approved fidelity bond or else apply for
an increased fidelity bond.

7. Due to deviation from the approved Program of work and other deficiencies noted by
COA Technical Audit Specialist, the inspection of roads in various barangays of
Naujan resulted in cost deficiency of P652.227.77. (Observation No. 10)

We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the Municipal Engineer to be
updated with the latest DPWH regulation in the computation of project cost, inform
the concerned contractor to rectify the deficiency noted by the COA Technical Audit
Specialist and demand payment of cost deficiency, if they fail to correct them

The other audit findings together with the recommended courses of action are discussed
in detail in Part II of the report. These, along with the prior vear's findings not vet or
partially acted upon and included in Part 111 of the report were discussed by the Audit
Group with the concerned Management Officials and staff during the exit conference
conducted on April 19, 2017



We reguest that the recommended remedial measures he immediately implemented and
we will appreciate being informed of the action’s taken thereon by accomplishing the
atlached Agency Action Plan and Status of limplementation (AAPSI form and subnzit
the duly secemplished form o the Audic Team within 30 days from receipt hereof .

We scknowledge the suppor and cooperstion that you snd wour slall extended Lo the
Audin Tean, thus fzeilitating the submission of the report.

Wery truly wours.

— = el
MARISSA ORCULLO-BAYOT
Supervising Auditor
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Republic of the Philippines
COMMISSION ON AUDIT
Commonwealth Avenue, Quezon City

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

on the

Municipality of Naujan
Province of Oriental Mindoro

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Introduction

Naujan, previously called Nauhang by Europeans was established as a town in 1639 by virtue of
a Royal Decree promulgated by King Philip 1l of Spain. The Philippine Commission under Act
No. 1280 on January 4, 1905 confirmed it.

For Calendar Year 2016, the Municipality garnered the following awards and accomplishments:

Awarded as
e Best Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council by the
Regional DRRM Council-MIMAROPA
e Best Municipal SFP Team by Supplementary Feeding Program
IV-MIMAROPA
e 2016 Seal of Good Local Governance by the Department of Interior and Local
Government

Favorably accomplished the following:

e Construction/rehabilitation/improvement of various roads and buildings

e Implementation of disaster-related preparedness activities and various
trainings and simulation exercises on disaster preparedness and responses

e Mainstreaming of Gender and Development (GAD) in the local
government units

e Establishment of Violence Against Women and Children Desk in 70
barangays

Financial Highlights

The appropriations and obligations of the Municipal Government of Naujan, Oriental Mindoro
totaling P347,731,696 and 193,162,365, respectively, are summarized as follows:

Appropriations Obligations
Current and Continuing Appropriations
General Fund (GF) P 340,897,569 P 187,553,270
Special Education Fund (SEF)

6,834,127 5,609,095
Total P 347,731,696 P 193,162,365

The total assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses for CY 2016 compared with that of the
preceding year are as follows:

CY 2016 CY 2015 Increase



(Decrease)
Assets P 632,316,966 P 440,881,240 P 191,435,726

Liabilities 93,598,899 83,054,359 10,544,540
Equity 538,718,067 357,826,881 180,891,186
Income 263,861,060 219,665,216 44,195,844
Expenses 175,677,751 146,366,403 29,311,348

Scope of Audit

The audit was conducted on test basis on the accounts and operations of the Municipal
Government of Naujan for Calendar Year (CY) 2016 with focus on the CY 2016 audit thrusts
provided under Unnumbered Memorandum dated July 28, 2016 of the Assistant Commissioner,
Local Government Sector. It was aimed at determining whether management presents fairly the
financial statements in adherence with the Philippine Public Sector Standards on Accounting,
whether prevailing laws, rules and regulations were complied, and whether the funds were
utilized in an economical, efficient and effective manner.

The completed projects out of local fund and fund transfers are still for technical evaluation by
COA Technical Audit Specialists and the results of evaluation will be communicated thru the
issuance of Audit Observation Memorandum.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

The Auditor rendered a qualified opinion on the fairness of the presentation of the financial
statements of the Municipality of Naujan due to the inaccurate and unreliable balance of
Property, Plant and Equipment accounts of £344.71 million brought by the incomplete physical
inventory of all the properties owned by the Municipality, non-provision of depreciation to
depreciable property totaling P41.69 million and non-preparation and maintenance of the Report
on the Physical Count of Local Road Network.

In relation thereto, we recommended that the Municipal GSO prepare plan for the conduct of a
complete physical inventory including the (a) time frame to complete the conduct of inventory
count and (b) preparation of the report taking into consideration the present condition of the
properties; the Municipal Accountant and GSO coordinate with each other and prepare
supporting schedules to facilitate the proper reconciliation of the property accounts and
establishment of actual existence, ownership and condition of the properties; and the Municipal
Accountant effect proper adjustments in the books for items that necessitate corrections as
identified in the verification and reconciliation process, create separate subsidiary ledgers for the
unreconciled account balances and observe proper disclosure of the same in the Notes to
Financial Statements for fair presentation. Moreover, we recommended that the Municipal
Mayor establish an Inventory Committee that will conduct the inventory-taking and the
preparation of required reports for road network and other infrastructure assets.

Summary of Significant Observations and Recommendations



The significant audit observations and the corresponding recommendations to address the issues
are summarized as follows:

The 119 programs/projects/activities funded under the 20% Development Fund totaling
P65,299,816.36 remained unimplemented at the end of the year due to unfeasible project
proposal, unavailability of lot and insufficient fund allocation, thus depriving the constituents
of the benefits had the developmental projects been implemented.

We recommended that:

e the Municipal Engineer coordinate, monitor and evaluate the implementation of the
PPAs to maximize the utilization of 20% DF;

e the Municipal Budget Officer properly monitor the budget allocation for the PPAs
and help the MDC in the re-evaluation of unimplemented prior years’ projects; and

e the MPDO submit justification for the appropriation of 20% Development Fund to
projects contrary to DBM and DILG JMC No. 2011-1.

We also reiterated the following previous recommendations:

e that the Municipal Development Council with the assistance of the MPDO reassesses
the necessity of pursuing the unimplemented projects of prior years, otherwise
reprogram the same to a more needed developmental projects. The Council should
also properly plan, prioritize all activities to be implemented during the year; and

e that the Council and Budget Officer appropriate sufficient fund for the complete
implementation of the identified projects.

The Municipality failed to implement the mandatory segregation of solid wastes, proper
establishment of Materials Recovery Facility and continuously failed to comply with the
basic requirements in the operations of sanitary landfill, contrary to Sections 21, 32 and 42 of
Republic Act (RA) No. 9003 and its IRR. In effect, the constituents were exposed to various
health hazards.

We recommended that the Municipal’s SWM Board through MENRO-Designate monitor
and evaluate the implementation of the SWM programs and policies, monitor the strict
implementation of segregation of wastes, comply with the requirements in the operations of
sanitary landfill, and develop more strategies on how to improve the existing disposal facility
to reduce adverse impacts on health and environment. Also, an Environmental Compliance
Certificate (ECC) must be secured from the DENR relative to the operation of the dumping
site.

We also recommended that the requirements of RA 9003 relative to the installation of
Material Recovery Facilities must be observed for the efficient sorting and storing of wastes.



The propriety of disbursement of fund from various NGAs totaling £6,022,262.10 for the
implementation of various projects is doubtful due to lack of the necessary supporting
documents to ascertain the validity of claim.

We recommended that the Municipal Accountant and Agriculturist submit the lacking
documents within five days to support the propriety and validity of the disbursement made to
avoid suspension and/or disallowance in audit, and further ensure that future claims be
supported with complete documentation as required by Section 4 of P.D. 1445 and COA
Circular No. 2012-001 dated June 14, 2012.

The lapses on reporting, accounting and utilization of the Disaster Risk Reduction and
Management Fund (DRRM) such as (a) non-submission of the required reports under COA
Circular No. 2014-002; (b) non-implementation of the proposed projects, programs and
activities totaling £9,361,003.48; and (c) incorrect recording/ classification of relief goods
worth $2,974,559.75 and financial assistance totaling 3,200,000 may affect the fair
presentation of accounts, might hamper the timely audit of accounts and non- achievement
of desired purpose of the fund.

For non-implementation of disaster-related PPAs, we recommended that the MDRRM
Council properly plan, prioritize and evaluate the programs, projects, and activities to be
funded out of the LDRRMF to attain the objective and purpose of the Fund by observing the
rules and regulations relative thereto.

We also recommended that the Council reassess the necessity of pursuing the unimplemented
projects, otherwise reprogram the same to those PPAs which will help build the disaster
resilience of communities and will lessen the impact of deadly and costly natural and
man-made hazards/disasters with the goal of promoting sustainable socio-economic growth.

Non-adoption of the Automated Teller Machine (ATM) payroll system for the payment of
salaries and wages of regular employees and Job Order personnel despite the existence of an
ATM Machine within the vicinity of the Municipality resulted to huge amount of cash
handled by the Disbursing Officer.

We recommended that:

e the HRMO require the employees without ATM cards to submit their application
forms to the DBP as a requirement for subsequent issuance of ATM cards to them;

e the Management consider the option of adopting the automation of payroll system
for the payment of salaries and wages of the permanent employees and JO personnel
and coordinate with the DBP officials and employees for the processing of the same;
and



e see to it that the cash advance granted shall not exceed the Maximum Cash
Accountability authorized under her approved fidelity bond or else apply for an
increased fidelity bond.

6. Due to deviation from the approved Program of work and other deficiencies noted by COA
Technical Audit Specialist, the inspection of roads in various barangays of Naujan resulted to
cost deficiency of P652,227.77

We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the Municipal Engineer to be updated
with the latest DPWH regulation in the computation of project cost, inform the concerned
contractor to rectify the deficiency noted by the COA Technical Audit Specialist and
demand payment of cost deficiency, if they fail to correct them.

The other observations and recommendations contained in Part Il of the report and those prior
year’s finding which are not acted and partially acted upon and included in Part III of the report
were discussed with the municipal officials and employees concerned during the exit conference
conducted on April 19, 2017. Management’s views and reactions were considered in the report,
where appropriate.

Summary of Total Suspensions, Disallowances and Charges

The Municipality has unsettled disallowances of $747,416.50 as of December 31, 2016.

Status of Implementation of Prior Year’s Audit Recommendations

Monitoring of the implementation of 17 prior years’ audit recommendations embodied in the
Calendar Year 2015 Annual Audit Report and previous year’s Annual Audit Report revealed that
three were fully implemented, 12 were partially implemented and two were not implemented by
the Municipality.
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REFUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
COMMISSION ON AUDT

Commoenwealth Avenue, Quezon City

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Hon. Mark N. Marcos
Municipal Mavor
Naujan, Oriental Mindoro

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of the Municipality of
Maujar, Oriental Mindoro which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at
December 31, 2016 and the Statement of Financial Performance, Statement of Changes
in Net Assets/Equity. Comparative Statement of Budget and Actual Amount and the
Statement of Cash Flows for the vear then ended and 2 summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Maragement s Responsibility for the Finamcial Statemenis

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presemation of these financial
statements in accordance with the Philippine Public Sector Accounting Standards and for
such internal control as management determines i5 necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatements whether due to fraund or
EETOT.

Auwditar's Responsibilicy

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit, We conducted our audit in accordance with Philippine Public Sector Standards on
Auditing. These standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free from material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
dizclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assessmem of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements. whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers imernal control relevant w0 the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in crder to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control, An audit also incledes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by



management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have oblained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Basis for Oualified Opinion

The wvalidity. accuracy and existence of the reported Property, Plamt and Equipment
{PPE) account balance of P344.71 million could not be ascertained due to incomplete
physical inventory of all the properties owned by the Municipality, non-provision of
depreciation to depreciable property totaling P41.69 million and non-preparation and
maintenance of the Repont on the Physical Count of Local Road Network. Due to the
incompleteness of the Municipality's records on PPE, we were unable to satisfy ourselves
a5 10 the carrying value of the property by means of other auditing procedures,

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter/s described in the Basis for
CQualified Opinion paragraph, the combined financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of the Municipality of Naujan, Oriental Mindoro
as at December 31, 2016, and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year
then ended im accordance with state accounting principles generally accepted in the
Philippines.

COMMISSION ON AUDIT

By:

0

JAW%AG;\N
1C-Audit Team Leader

April 19, 2017



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Oriental Mindoro

MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR
Naufan 5204, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines

Statement of Management Responsibility for Financial
Statements

The Management of the Municipal Govemment of Naujan, Oriental Mindoro is
responsibie for all information and representations contained in the accompanying
Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2016 and the related Statement
of Financial Performance, Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Comparison of
Budget and Actual Amounts, Statement of Changes in Net AsseVEquity and the
Notes to Financial Statements for the year then ended. The Financial Statements
have been prepared in conformity with Philippine Public Sector Accounting
Standards and generally accepted state accounting principles, and reflect amounts
that are based on the best estimates and informed judgement of management with
an approprnate consideration to materiality

In this regard, management maintains a system of accounting and reporting
which provides for the necessary internal controls to ensure that transactions are
properly authonized and recorded, assets are safeguarded against unauthorized use
or disposition and liabilities are recognized.

(- Mok A M
NAJA. CORRO Atty. MARK N. MARCOS
unicipal Accountant Municipal Mayor ¥



Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2016
(With Comparative Figures for CY 2015)

Note 2016
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 35,4 P 243,677,384.95
Investments 5 0.00
Receivables 6 14,423,334.65
Inventories 36,7 1,001,363.02
Total Current Assets 259,102,082.62
Non-Current Assets
Investments 5 902,156.95
Property, Plant and Equipment 34,8 372,272,726.57
Biological Assets 10 40,000.00
Total Non-Current Assets 373,214,883.52
Total Assets P 632,316,966.14
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities 10 P 24,998,044.56
Inter-Agency Payables 10 47,999,836.04
Intra-Agency Payables 10 4,183,481.72
Trust Liabilities 10 9,423,729.52
Deferred Credits/Unearned Income 10 6,894,215.47
Other Payables 10 99,591.44
Total Current Liabilities 93,598,898.75
Total Liabilities P 93,598,898.75
Net Assets/Equity
Government Equity 538,718,067.39
Total Liabilities & Equity P 632,316,966.14

(See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements)

2015

P 194,378,229.62

902,156.95
9,800,097.90
829,669.94

205,910,154.41

0.00
234,931,085.23
40,000.00

234,971,085.23

440,881,239.64

15,529,111.97
40,648,963.33
3,229,106.64
19,602,194.16
3,860,235.42
184,747.68

83,054,359.20

83,054,359.20

357,826,880.44

440,881,239.64




Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(With Comparative Figures for CY 2015)

Revenue
Tax Revenue
Share from Internal Revenue Collections (IRA)
Service and Business Income
Shares, Grants and Donations
Total Revenue

Less: Current Operating Expenses
Personnel Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
Non-Cash Expenses

Current Operating Expenses

Surplus (Deficit) from Current Operation

Add (Deduct):
Transfers, Assistance, and Subsidy from
Transfers, Assistance, and Subsidy to
Miscellaneous Income

Surplus (Deticit) for the period

Note

11
11
12
14

16
17
19

13
18
15

P

P

2016

16,981,684.18
211,269,876.00
10,470,763.94
205,408.02

238,927,732.14

82,956,460.28
71,596,606.86
18,004,035.08

172,557,102.22

66,370,629.92

24,549,894.04
(3,120,649.13)
383,433.80

21,812,678.71

88,183,308.63

(See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements)

P

P

2015

16,200,281.05
191,642,201.00
9,928,389.31
1,026,234.08

218,797,105.44

71,953,854.06
57,661,338.69
14,264,589.67

143,879,782.42

74,917,323.02

460,048.00
(2,486,620.30)
408,062.45

(1,618,509.85)

73,298,813.17




Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(With Comparative Figures for CY 2015)

Balance at January 1
Add (Deduct):
Prior Period Errors
Restated Balance
Add (Deduct): Changes in Net Assets/Equity during the year
Surplus (Deficit) for the period
Transfer of Public Infrastructure from Registry
Transfer of Public Infrastructure to Registry
Balance at December 31

2016 2015
P 357,826,880.44 P 298,007,492.77
72,716.46 9,030,995.82
357,899,596.90 307,038,488.59
88,183,308.63 73,298,813.17
92,635,161.86 0.00
0.00 (22,510,421.32)
P 538,718,067.39 P 357,826,880.44




Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(With Comparative Figures for CY 2015)

Note

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash Inflows
Collection from taxpayers
Share from Internal Revenue Allotment
Receipts from business/service income
Interest Income
Dividend Income
Other Receipts
Total Cash Inflows
Cash Outflows
Payments to suppliers and creditors
Payments to employees
Other Expenses
Total Cash Outflows
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 19

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Cash Outflows
Purchase/Construction of Property, Plant and Equipment
Total Cash Outflows
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Total Cash Provided by Operating,
Investing and Financing Activities
Add: Cash at the Beginning of the year
Cash Balance at the End of the Year

354 P

2016 2015
13,669,460.49 P  16,185,911.09
211,269,876.00 191,642,201.00
9,934,714.54 7,029,705.55
1,382,323.75 1,155,727.26
68,983,286.26 0.00
68,811,226.40 51,327,726.31
374,050,887.44 267,341,271.21
(77,902,997.68) (53,447,299.42)
(78,988,803.49) (72,410,040.59)
(113,560,104.78) (40,238,002.11)
(270,451,905.95) (166,095,342.12)
103,598,981.49 101,245,929.09
(54,299,826.16) (59,569,833.93)
(54,299,826.16) (59,569,833.93)
(54,299,826.16) (59,569,833.93)
49,299,155.33 41,676,095.16
194,378,229.62 152,702,134.46
243,677,384.95 P  194,378,229.62

(See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements)



Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN

STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Budgeted Amounts Difference Difference Final
Original and Budget and
Original Final Final Budget Actual Amounts  Actual Amounts
GENERAL FUND (GF)
REVENUE
Local Sources
Tax Revenue
Tax Revenue - Property 4,896,000.00 4,896,000.00 0.00 4,023,129.68 872,870.32
Other Local Taxes 6,270,000.00 6,270,000.00 0.00 7,929,589.41 (1,659,589.41)
Total Tax Revenue 11,166,000.00 11,166,000.00 0.00 11,952,719.09 (786,719.09)
Non-Tax Revenue
Service Income 2,955,000.00 2,955,000.00 0.00 4,168,923.44 (1,213,923.44)
Business Income 4,538,000.00 4,538,000.00 0.00 6,301,840.50 (1,763,840.50)
Other Income and Receipt 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 0.00 383,433.80 916,566.20
Total Non-Tax Revenue 8,793,000.00 8,793,000.00 0.00 10,854,197.74 (2,061,197.74)
External Sources
Share from the National Internal 191,642,201.00 211,269,876.00 (19,627,675.00) 211,269,876.00 0.00
Revenue Taxes (IRA)
Other Receipts
Grants and Donations 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
Other Subsidy Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,066,200.04 (22,066,200.04)
Capital /Investment Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 205,408.02 (205,408.02)
Total Revenues and Receipts 211,801,201.00 231,428,876.00 (19,627,675.00) 256,348,400.89 (24,919,524.89)
EXPENDITURES
Current Appropriations
General Public Services
Personal Services 48,534,321.58 55,358,879.58 (6,824,558.00) 49,009,794.73 6,349,084.85
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense  37,005,919.00 42,587,473.00 (5,581,554.00) 33,120,774.58 9,466,698.42
Capital Outlay 1,636,929.00 7,921,629.00 (6,284,700.00) 629,993.68 7,291,635.32



Education
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Capital Outlay
Social Services and Social Welfare
Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Capital Outlay
Economic Services
Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Capital Outlay
LDRRMF
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Capital Outlay
20% Development Fund
Capital Outlay
Others
Maintenance and Other Operating Expense
Capital Outlay
Total Current Appropriations

Continuing Appropriations (Capital Outlay)

General Public Services

Education

Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Social Services and Social Welfare
Economic Services

Others

Total Continuing Appropriations

Total Appropriations - GF

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (SEF)

Budgeted Amounts Difference Difference Final
Original and Budget and

Original Final Final Budget Actual Amounts  Actual Amounts
0.00 0.00 0.00 19,337.88 (19,337.88)
12,792,794.96 14,299,603.96 (1,506,809.00) 12,605,844.89 1,693,759.07
4,680,000.00 5,736,000.00 (1,056,000.00) 4,749,403.31 986,596.69
220,000.00 220,000.00 0.00 38,500.00 181,500.00
2,728,381.64 3,054,316.64 (325,935.00) 2,819,422.47 234,894.17
3,389,000.00 4,259,000.00 (870,000.00) 3,399,545.96 859,454.04
111,000.00 111,000.00 0.00 81,228.00 29,772.00
17,925,904.82 20,694,732.82 (2,768,828.00) 18,521,398.19 2,173,334.63
18,320,661.00 22,712,708.00 (4,392,047.00) 17,073,418.66 5,639,289.34
6,524,296.00 25,360,041.00 (18,835,745.00) 2,666,071.20 22,693,969.80
6,975,060.00 7,482,910.00 (507,850.00) 4,297,362.52 3,185,547.48
3,450,000.00 3,923,534.00 (473,534.00) 1,471,694.50 2,451,839.50
38,328,440.00 43,691,416.00 (5,362,976.00) 10,424,590.81 33,266,825.19
581,571.00 731,571.00 (150,000.00) 600,577.48 130,993.52
0.00 0.00 0.00 28,090.00 (28,090.00)
203,204,279.00 258,144,815.00 (54,940,536.00) 161,557,048.86 96,587,766.14
11,574,719.24 11,574,719.24 0.00 2,810,730.00 8,763,989.24
5,660,000.00 5,660,000.00 0.00 5,334,388.54 325,611.46
3,426,441.60 3,426,441.60 0.00 356,300.00 3,070,141.60
5,521,748.00 5,521,748.00 0.00 29,700.00 5,492,048.00
21,729,186.59 21,729,186.59 0.00 7,613,154.72 14,116,031.87
34,840,658.60 34,840,658.60 0.00 9,851,947.79 24,988,710.81
82,752,754.03 82,752,754.03 0.00 25,996,221.05 56,756,532.98
285,957,033.03 340,897,569.03 (54,940,536.00) 187,553,269.91 153,344,299.12




REVENUE
Tax Revenue- Special Education Tax

EXPENDITURES
Current Appropriations
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
Capital Outlay
Total Current Appropriations
Continuing Appropriations (Capital Outlay)
Total Appropriations - SEF

Total Appropriations - GF and SEF

Budgeted Amounts

Difference
Original and

Difference Final
Budget and

Original Final Final Budget Actual Amounts  Actual Amounts
0.00 5,028,965.09 (5,028,965.09)

5,348,857.00 5,348,857.00 0.00 4,911,309.47 437,547.53
1,218,215.00 1,218,215.00 0.00 491,399.28 726,815.72
6,567,072.00 6,567,072.00 0.00 5,402,708.75 1,164,363.25
267,055.50 267,055.50 0.00 206,386.00 60,669.50
6,834,127.50 6,834,127.50 0.00 5,609,094.75 1,225,032.75
285,957,033.03 340,897,569.03 (54,940,536.00) 187,553,269.91 153,344,299.12




GENERAL FUND (GF)

REVENUE

Local Sources
Tax Revenue
Tax Revenue - Property
Other Local Taxes
Total Tax Revenue
Non-Tax Revenue
Service Income
Business Income
Other Income and Receipt
Total Non-Tax Revenue
External Sources
Share from the National Internal
Revenue Taxes (IRA)

Other Receipts
Grants and Donations
Other Subsidy Income
Inter-local Transfer

Capital /Investment Receipts
Total Revenues and Receipts

EXPENDITURES

Current Appropriations
General Public Services
Personal Services
MOOE
Capital Outlay
Education
MOOE
Capital Outlay

Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Personal Services
MOOE
Capital Outlay

Province of Oriental Mindoro
MUNICIPALITY OF NAUJAN

STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(With Comparative figures for cy 2015)

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Budgeted Amounts Difference Difference Difference Difference Final

2016 2015 2016 2015 Original and  Original and Actual Final Budget Budget and
Original Original Final Final Final Budget Final Budget Actual Amounts  Amounts and Actual  Actual Amounts
4,896,000.00 3,211,000.00 4,896,000.00 3,211,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,023,129.68 3,902,178.11 872,870.32 (691,178.11)
6,270,000.00 4,910,000.00 6,270,000.00 4,910,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,929,589.41 7,420,141.91 (1,659,589.41) (2,510,141.91)
11,166,000.00 8,121,000.00 11,166,000.00 8,121,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,952,719.09 11,322,320.02 (786,719.09) (3,201,320.02)
2,955,000.00 2,265,000.00 2,955,000.00 2,265,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,168,923.44 2,476,138.73 (1,213,923.44) (211,138.73)
4,538,000.00 3,883,000.00 4,538,000.00 3,883,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,301,840.50 4,131,031.53 (1,763,840.50) (248,031.53)
1,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 383,433.80 3,729,281.50 916,566.20 (429,281.50)
8,793,000.00 9,448,000.00 8,793,000.00 9,448,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,854,197.74 10,336,451.76 (2,061,197.74) (888,451.76)
191,642,201.00 167,893,410.00 211,269,876.00 185,704,999.50 (19,627,675.00) (17,811,589.50) 211,269,876.00 191,642,201.00 0.00 (5,937,201.50)
200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750,000.00 200,000.00 (550,000.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,066,200.04 698,692.08 (22,066,200.04) (698,692.08)
0.00 0.00 0.00 34,820,082.58 0.00 (34,820,082.58) 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,820,082.58
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 205,408.02 205,408.02 (205,408.02) (205,408.02)
211,801,201.00 185,662,410.00 231,428,876.00 238,294,082.08 (19,627,675.00) (52,631,672.08) 256,348,400.89 214,955,072.88 (24,919,524.89) 23,339,009.20
48,534,321.58 39,188,843.10 55,358,879.58 41,901,431.10 (6,824,558.00) (2,712,588.00) 49,009,794.73 40,173,340.17 6,349,084.85 1,728,090.93
37,005,919.00 23,798,140.00 42,587,473.00 30,729,932.00 (5,581,554.00) (6,931,792.00) 33,120,774.58 24,512,300.94 9,466,698.42 6,217,631.06
1,636,929.00 5,421,460.00 7,921,629.00 8,166,023.00 (6,284,700.00) (2,744,563.00) 629,993.68 1,050,187.37 7,291,635.32 7,115,835.63
0.00 2,317,100.00 0.00 2,317,100.00 0.00 0.00 19,337.88 1,638,929.58 (19,337.88) 678,170.42
0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.00
12,792,794.96 11,782,494.00 14,299,603.96 12,481,321.00 (1,506,809.00) (698,827.00) 12,605,844.89 11,554,779.22 1,693,759.07 926,541.78
4,680,000.00 5,205,645.00 5,736,000.00 6,275,754.00 (1,056,000.00) (1,070,109.00) 4,749,403.31 5,269,512.84 986,596.69 1,006,241.16
220,000.00 7,250,000.00 220,000.00 8,215,000.00 0.00 (965,000.00) 38,500.00 5,100,000.00 181,500.00 3,115,000.00



Social Services and Social Welfare
Personal Services
MOOE
Capital Outlay

Economic Services
Personal Services
MOOE
Capital Outlay

LDRRMF
MOOE
Capital Outlay

20% Development Fund
MOOE

Capital Outlay
Allocation for Senior Citizens and PWD

MOOE
Capital Outlay

Others
MOOE
Capital Outlay
Total Current Appropriations

Continuing Appropriations (Capital Outlay)
General Public Services
Education
Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Social Services and Social Welfare
Economic Services
Others
Total Continuing Appropriations

Total Appropriations - GF

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND (SEF)

REVENUE
Tax Revenue- Special Education Tax

EXPENDITURES

Current Appropriations

Personal Services

MOOE

Capital Outlay

Total Current Appropriations
Continuing Appropriations (Capital Outlay)
Total Appropriations - SEF

Total Appropriations - GF and SEF

Budgeted Amounts Difference Difference Difference Difference Final

2016 2015 2016 2015 Original and  Original and Actual Final Budget Budget and
Original Original Final Final Final Budget Final Budget Actual Amounts  Amounts and Actual  Actual Amounts
2,728,381.64 2,395,308.72 3,054,316.64 2,580,789.72 (325,935.00) (185,481.00) 2,819,422.47 2,473,603.96 234,894.17 107,185.76
3,389,000.00 3,120,000.00 4,259,000.00 4,195,000.00 (870,000.00) (1,075,000.00) 3,399,545.96 2,736,662.40 859,454.04 1,458,337.60
111,000.00 125,000.00 111,000.00 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 81,228.00 81,318.00 29,772.00 43,682.00
17,925,904.82 16,462,438.18 20,694,732.82 19,264,269.18 (2,768,828.00) (2,801,831.00) 18,521,398.19 17,725,910.71 2,173,334.63 1,538,358.47
18,320,661.00 17,440,367.00 22,712,708.00 18,382,122.00 (4,392,047.00) (941,755.00) 17,073,418.66 14,676,553.12 5,639,289.34 3,705,568.88
6,524,296.00 4,279,000.00 25,360,041.00 32,808,300.00 (18,835,745.00) (28,529,300.00) 2,666,071.20 19,087,144.81 22,693,969.80 13,721,155.19
6,975,060.00 5,670,436.30 7,482,910.00 5,994,679.30 (507,850.00) (324,243.00) 4,297,362.52 3,456,658.34 3,185,547.48 2,538,020.96
3,450,000.00 3,817,684.70 3,923,534.00 4,384,020.70 (473,534.00) (566,336.00) 1,471,694.50 298,529.00 2,451,839.50 4,085,491.70
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 (60,000.00)
38,328,440.00 24,328,682.00 43,691,416.00 28,313,528.00 (5,362,976.00) (3,984,846.00) 10,424,590.81 13,000,556.20 33,266,825.19 15,312,971.80
0.00 562,870.00 0.00 562,870.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 159,565.00 0.00 403,305.00
0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00
581,571.00 4,867,196.00 731,571.00 4,967,196.00 (150,000.00) (100,000.00) 600,577.48 3,311,942.18 130,993.52 1,655,253.82
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 28,090.00 29,888.00 (28,090.00) 112.00
203,204,279.00 181,062,665.00 258,144,815.00 234,694,336.00 (54,940,536.00) (53,631,671.00) 161,557,048.86 166,397,381.84 96,587,766.14 68,296,954.16
11,574,719.24 8,019,950.55 11,574,719.24 8,019,950.55 0.00 0.00 2,810,730.00 2,864,806.20 8,763,989.24 5,155,144.35
5,660,000.00 3,660,000.00 5,660,000.00 3,660,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,334,388.54 0.00 325,611.46 3,660,000.00
3,426,441.60 3,656,148.43 3,426,441.60 3,656,148.43 0.00 0.00 356,300.00 3,234,403.83 3,070,141.60 421,744.60
5,521,748.00 68,603.00 5,521,748.00 68,603.00 0.00 0.00 29,700.00 42,155.00 5,492,048.00 26,448.00
21,729,186.59 17,823,271.26 21,729,186.59 17,823,271.26 0.00 0.00 7,613,154.72 665,583.60 14,116,031.87 17,157,687.66
34,840,658.60 24,873,048.36 34,840,658.60 24,873,048.36 0.00 0.00 9,851,947.79 13,054,410.26 24,988,710.81 11,818,638.10
82,752,754.03 58,101,021.60 82,752,754.03 58,101,021.60 0.00 0.00 25,996,221.05 19,861,358.89 56,756,532.98 38,239,662.71
285,957,033.03 239,163,686.60 340,897,569.03 292,795,357.60 (54,940,536.00) (53,631,671.00) 187,553,269.91 186,258,740.73 153,344,299.12 106,536,616.87
0.00 4,238,750.00 0.00 4,238,750.00 0.00 0.00 5,028,965.09 4,877,961.03 (5,028,965.09) (639,211.03)
0.00 26,220.00 0.00 26,220.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,220.00 0.00 0.00
5,348,857.00 2,816,685.00 5,348,857.00 2,816,685.00 0.00 0.00 4,911,309.47 2,322,290.82 437,547.53 494,394.18
1,218,215.00 1,890,040.00 1,218,215.00 1,890,040.00 0.00 0.00 491,399.28 1,244,509.24 726,815.72 645,530.76
6,567,072.00 4,732,945.00 6,567,072.00 4,732,945.00 0.00 0.00 5,402,708.75 3,593,020.06 1,164,363.25 1,139,924.94
267,055.50 389,130.46 267,055.50 389,130.46 0.00 0.00 206,386.00 137,479.00 60,669.50 251,651.46
6,834,127.50 5,122,075.46 6,834,127.50 5,122,075.46 0.00 0.00 5,609,094.75 3,730,499.06 1,225,032.75 1,391,576.40
292,791,160.53 244,285,762.06 347,731,696.53 297,917,433.06 (54,940,536.00) (53,631,671.00) 193,162,364.66 189,989,239.79 154,569,331.87 107,928,193.27




Notes to Financial Statements
Note 1 - Profile

Naujan, previously called Nauhang by Europeans was established as a town in 1639 by virtue of a
Royal Decree promulgated by King Philip 1l of Spain. The Philippine Commission under Act No.
1280 on January 4, 1905 confirmed it.

Like any other LGUs, the Municipal Government of Naujan thrust on programs and projects that
will continuously uphold the promotion of municipal-wide or countryside development aimed at
uplifting the quality of life of its constituents. These priority projects are divided into sectoral
components.

First is the economic sector. This includes agriculture and livelihood projects, tourism,
environment related projects, and projects which are related to commerce and industry, thereby
increasing family income thru farming and fishing using environment-friendly technologies, as
well as empowering the people toward sustainable technical and managerial assistance;

Second are social services. This includes projects, which respond to needs of indigent families as
victim of man-made and natural calamities. Provision of livelihood projects for the upliftment of
the socio-economic status of the constituents, as well as involvement and concern of the elderly
toward development. Provision of financial assistance to needy and deserving entrepreneurs.
Ensuring delivery of health services and promote sanitation and nutrition in the grassroots level.
Provide facilities for sports and other recreational activities, and involvement of children, youth
and the private sector to ensure the sustainability of Sports Development Program;

Third is infrastructure. This includes various projects, which will facilitate the transport of, prime
commodities from the barangay to the nearest commercial center, maintenance and safety of
heavy equipment and other equipment, and flood control facilities. Also includes construction of
school buildings for elementary and secondary, as well as other structures necessary for the good
of the community; and

Fourth is Local Administration, which will ensure that the LGU provided effective fiscal
management and administration.

Note 2 - Basis of Financial Statement Presentation
The financial statements of the LGU have been prepared in accordance with and comply with the
Philippine Public Sector Accounting Standards (PPSAS). The financial statements are presented
in pesos, which is the functional and reporting currency of the LGU. The accounting policies
have been applied starting the year 2015.

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

e Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with the
Philippine Public Sector Accounting Standards (PPSAS).

e Consolidation



The controlled entities (funds) are all those over which the controlling entity has the
power to govern the financial and operating policies. Inter-group transaction, balances
and unrealized gains and losses on transactions between entities and funds are eliminated
in full. The LGU maintains special accounts under the General Fund for the following
economic enterprises it operates:

Bahay Tuklasan

Market

Slaughterhouse

20% Local Development Fund
Operation of Cemetery

¢ Revenue recognition
Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Taxes, fees and fines

The LGU recognizes revenues from taxes and fines when the event occurs and the asset
recognition criteria are met. To the extent that there is a related condition attached that
would give rise to a liability to repay the amount, liability is recognized instead of
revenue. Other non-exchange revenues are recognized when it is improbable that the
future economic benefit or service potential associated with the asset will flow to the
entity and the fair value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Transfers from other government entities

Revenues from non-exchange transactions with other government entities are measured at
fair value and recognized on obtaining control of the asset (cash, goods, services and
property) if the transfer is free from conditions and it is probable that the economic
benefits or service potential related to the asset will flow to the LGU and can be
measured reliably.

The LGU availed of the 5 — year transitional provision for the recognition of Tax
Revenue- Real Property and Special Education Tax. For the first year, there will be no
change in policy for the recognition of the aforementioned tax revenue.

e Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the
acquisition of the items. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are
required to be replaced at intervals, the LGU recognizes such parts as individual assets
with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major
inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and
equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and
maintenance costs are recognized in surplus or deficit as incurred. Where an asset is
acquired in a non-exchange transaction for nil or nominal consideration the asset is
initially measured at its fair value.



Depreciation on assets is charged on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the asset.

Depreciation is charged at rates calculated to allocate cost or valuation of the asset less
any estimated residual value over its remaining useful life.

e Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash at bank, deposits on call and
highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to insignificant risk of
changes in value. For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and
cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as defined above, net of
outstanding bank overdrafts.

e Inventories

Inventory is measured at cost upon initial recognition. To the extent that inventory was
received through non-exchange transactions (for no cost or for a nominal cost), the cost
of the inventory is its fair value at the date of acquisition.

After initial recognition, inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable
value. However, to the extent that a class of inventory is distributed or deployed at no
charge or for a nominal charge, that class of inventory is measured at the lower of cost
and current replacement cost.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of operations,
less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale,
exchange, or distribution. Inventories are recognized as an expense when deployed for
utilization or consumption in the ordinary course of operations of the LGU.

e Changes in accounting policies and estimates
The LGU recognizes the effects of changes in accounting policy retrospectively. The
effects of changes in accounting policy are applied prospectively, if retrospective

application is impractical.

The LGU recognizes the effects of changes in accounting estimates prospectively by
including in surplus or deficit.

¢ Related parties
The LGU regards a related party as a person or an entity with the ability to exert control
individually or jointly, or to exercise significant influence over the LGU, or vice versa.

Members of key management are regarded as related parties and comprise the following:

e Municipal Mayor - Atty. Mark N. Marcos



e Vice-Mayor - Sheryl B. Morales
e Sangguniang - Bayan Members:

e Hon. Marion Francis D. Marcos
Hon. Vilma D. Vargas
Hon. Jun S. Bugarin
Hon. Dein Z. Arago
Hon. Alexandra C. Casubuan
Hon. Daniel R. Arteza
Hon. Candido J. Melgar Jr.
Hon. Neil C. Bermudez
Hon. Deogracias U. Dela Paz, ABC President
Municipal Administrator - Angel M. Navarro
Municipal Planning and Development Officer - Raquelita M. Umali
Municipal Civil Registrar - Rhodeliza V. Penarroyo
Municipal General Services Officer - Neneth P. Gaba
Municipal Budget Officer - Lilia M. Tamares
Municipal Accountant - Carina A. Corro
Municipal Treasurer - Arleen B. Gutierrez
Municipal Assessor - Virgilio A. Anonuevo
Municipal Health Officer - Mary Jean |. Manalo

Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer - Abstenencia C. De Guzman
Municipal Engineer - Precy H. Olmos

Budget information

The annual budget is prepared on the modified cash basis, that is, all planned costs and
income are presented in a single statement to determine the needs of the LGU. As a result
of the adoption of the Modified cash basis for budgeting purposes, there are basis, timing
or entity differences that would require reconciliation between the actual comparable
amounts and the amounts presented as a separate additional financial statement in the
statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts. Explanatory comments are
provided in the notes to the annual financial statements; first, the reasons for overall
growth or decline in the budget are stated, followed by details of overspending or under
spending on line items.

Significant judgments and sources of estimation uncertainty

Judgments

In the process of applying the LGU’s accounting policies, management has made
judgments, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the
consolidated financial statements.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation
uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year,
are described below. The LGU based its assumptions and estimates on parameters
available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. However, existing



circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to market
changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the LGU. Such changes are

reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Useful lives and residual values

The useful lives and residual values of assets are assessed using the following indicators
to inform potential future use and value from disposal:

e The condition of the asset based on the assessment of experts employed by the

LGU;

e The nature of the asset, its susceptibility and adaptability to changes in

technology and processes;
e The nature of the processes in which the asset is deployed; and
e Changes in the market in relation to the asset

Note 4 -Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash on Hand

Cash Local Treasury

Cash in Bank - Local Currency

Cash in Bank - LC, Current Account

Cash Equivalents

Cash in Bank-LCCA-Time Deposits
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents

2016 2015
P P
100,530.20 968,531.26
75,575,908.36 62,408,751.97
168,000,946.39  131,000,946.39
P243,677,384.95 $194,378,229.62

Cash - Local Treasury of the General Fund includes cash collected for the remaining days of
the year which will be deposited in January 2017. The Special Education Fund and Trust Fund

account has no existing cash on hand account.

Cash in Bank - Local Currency - Current Account of General Fund and Special Education Fund
is composed of only one checking account maintained at DBP to be used for payment of
operating expenses and other liabilities. Funds for continuing appropriations are restricted for
withdrawal until such time that legitimate transaction for such are approved. While the Cash in
Bank-Local Currency Current Account of Trust Fund is composed of three (3) accounts. One
for Barangay Fund held in trust, one for the LGU’s Trust Fund account, and another for Per
Family Payment Rate (PFPR). The details of each fund held in trust are as follows:

Trust Fund Details Bank Bank Balance
LGU Trust DBP $39,702,681.15
Barangay Trust DBP 1,750,459.58
PFPR DBP




3,944,599.29
TOTAL $45,397,740.02

General Fund and Special Education Fund maintain Time Deposits account in DBP amounting
to £165,000,946.39 and £3,000,000.00, respectively. These accounts are renewed monthly, thus
making them qualified to be part of Cash Equivalents.

Cash in banks earns interest based on the prevailing bank deposit rates.

Note 5 - Investments

2016 2015
Financial Assets — Others
Guaranty Deposits P902,156.95 P902,156.95

Only the General Fund has Guarantee Deposits Account. The account is composed of back pay
certificates and miscellaneous deposits which were previously classified under Other Assets in
2001. Miscellaneous Assets and Deferred Assets which were later transferred to Guaranty
Deposits during the reversion of accounts from OGAS to NGAS.

Note 6 - Receivables

2016 2015
Loans and Receivable Accounts
A P

Accounts Receivable P 178,26347 180,524.37

Allowance for Impairment ~ ___________.( 000 P 17826347 . __( 000 P 18052437

Real Property Tax Receivable 3,064,120.72 1,715,659.72

Allowance for Impairment 000  3064120.72 000  L71565972

SpeCI.aI Educatlon Tax 3,830,094.75 2,144 ,575.70

Receivable

Allowance for Impairment 0o 383009475 000 214457570

Loans Receivables-Others 3,269.00 56,416.00

Allowance for Impairment . 0.00 326900 ____...__.000 56,416.00
Total P1.075.747.94 P4,097,175.79

General Fund has three (3) accounts under its Loans and Receivables Account - the Accounts
Receivable, Real Property Tax Receivable and Loans Receivable - Others.

Accounts Receivable represents receivable from ORMECO for the cost of materials used for the
construction of a single-phase extension line at Barangay Masaguing amounting to £178,263.47.
The costs of materials were advanced by the Municipality of Naujan. The advance payment will
be returned to the municipal government by offsetting 10% of the distribution charge of the
monthly power bill for ABC Hall and MP Leuterio High School until such time that the total
amount is fully reimbursed.

Real Property Tax Receivable represents balances of RPT receivable set up at the beginning of
the year.

Loans Receivable - Others represents balances of the motorcycle loan given to 1 employee of the



Office of the Municipal Mayor who is doing field works. They are being paid out of monthly
salary deduction, for which last instalment will be in February, 2017.

On the other hand, Special Education Fund has only one account under its Loans and Receivable
account which is the Special Education Tax Receivable. It is the balance from the amount set up
at the beginning of the year.

2016 2015
Inter-Agency Receivables
Due from NGAs $926,262.61 $926,262.61
Allowance for Impairment | 000 P 92626261 | 000 P 926262.61
Due from LGUs 633,589.35 971,108.80
Allowance for Impairment - 000 633589.35 000  —971.108.80
Total Pl 1. P1,897,371.41

General fund has two (2) Inter-Agency Receivables - Due from National Government Agencies
and Due from Local Government Units. Due from NGAs represents balance from IRA for the
year 2001. While Due from LGUs includes receivables from barangay for the share in the
purchase of dump truck amounting to P359,996.06. Likewise, included in this account is
receivable from Provincial Treasurer’s Office amounting to P273,593.29 representing share of the
municipality in the RPT collections.

Special Education and Trust Funds have no Inter-Agency Receivable accounts.

2016 2015
Intra-Agency Receivables
Due from Other Funds $4,788,506.16 $3,560,146.61
Allowance for Impairment 000 PA788.506.16 0o P3560146.61

Total P4.788,506.16 £3,560,146.61

Included in the Due from Other Funds account in the General Fund is the amount of P277,777.00
which was transferred to Trust Fund as counterpart fund for the construction of farm to market
road at So. Taguan, Brgy. Herrera, and P482.00 amount of withholding taxes which was remitted
out of GF fund instead of SEF. This account shall be adjusted/closed once and funded project is
100% completed and fund transfer from SEF is received.

On the other hand, Due from Other Funds in Special Education Fund represents December 2016
RPT collection which will be transferred on January 2017. While Due from Other Funds in Trust
Fund represents unexpended amount of Quick Response Fund and MOOE of Mitigation Fund of
MDRRMF for 2016 which will be transferred on January 2017, and, barangay share on RPT,
CTC and sand and gravel fee to be transferred also on January 2017.

The unreconciled amount of £605,024.44 in the Intra-agency payables and receivables account is
due to the following:

Transactions recorded in Due from Other Funds
account but not CREDITED to Due to Other Funds
account



FMR-So. Taguan, Herrera P277,777.00

Brgy. Share on RPT, CTC,

PCA and Sand & gravel fee 508,247.47 P786,024.47
Less: Transactions recorded in Due to Other Funds
account but DEBITED to Due from Other Funds

account
Search for Miss Oriental
Mindoro P 1,000.00
TESDA Aidto NTC 180,000.00
SEF-RPT (181,000.03)
.03
Unreconciled amount P605,024.44

LGU counterpart for FMR project in So. Taguan, Herrera amounting to $277,777.00 was
debited to Due from Other Funds in GF and credited to Due to NGAs in Trust Fund.

Fund transfer for Barangay share on RPT, CTC, PCA, and Sand & Gravel fee amounting
to P508,247.47 was debited to Due from Other Funds in TF and credited to Due to LGU in GF.

The balance of 1,000.00 on Search for Miss Oriental Mindoro Day which was given by
the Provincial Government represents the unutilized amount which was initially credited to Due
to LGU under Subsidiary Ledger of Financial Assistance-Founding Anniversary, Or. Mindoro, in
the TF. The amount of P4,000.00 was transferred to GF as additional fund for OrMin expenditure
under Due to Other Funds. Only £3,000.00 of this amount was utilized, thus leaving a balance of
£1,000.00.

Upon receipt of cash, TESDA aid to Scholar in NTC amounting to £180,000.00, it was
directly debited to Due to Other Funds in the GF.

SEF-RPT unreconciled beginning balance of 0.03 in GF.

As explained above, the balance amounting to 277,777.00 for the construction of FMR
in So. Taguan, Herrera shall be adjusted once fully completed. The unutilized balance of the fund
for Search for Miss OrMin in the amount of £1,000.00 shall be coursed thru the PIO for
information on what is going to do with the balance. And all others shall be adjusted.

2016 2015
Other Receivables
Receivables - P 852,232.86 4
Disallowances/Charges 104,816.36
Allowance for Impairment 000  P852232.86 | 0.00 P104,816.36
Due from NGOs/POs 35,500.00 35,500.00
Allowance for Impairment .20 35,500.00 _____.....0.00 35,500.00
Other Receivables 111,495.73 105,087.73
Allowance for Impairment 0.00 111,495.73 | 0.00 105,087.73
Total £999.228.59 £245,404.09

The Account Receivables-Disallowances/Charges of the three (3) funds represent amount due
from contractors/suppliers resulting from audit disallowances, which have become final and
executory. An increase of P747,416.50 in the General Fund represents disallowances in the



construction of concrete piles at Barangay Estrella, under Notice of Finality dated July 1, 2016
and COA Order of Execution dated August 11, 2016, whom person liable is the Municipal
Engineer. No payment has been made yet since the subject responsible person is still seeking for
legal remedy on the mode of payment.

On the other hand, the account Due from NGOs/POs of the General Fund represents loan granted
to BADECO with a balance of £35,500.00. While Other Receivables account of the same fund
represents loans granted to various persons under the Self-Employment Assistance Program and
Poverty Reduction Program. Included also in the Other Receivables in the General Fund is the
balance of the cash advance amounting to £6,408.00 of the HRMO, Ms. Rowena Bugarin, who
was made responsible to refund the amount of honoraria given to speaker even with deficient
documents to support the claim. Ms. Bugarin requested that she be allowed to piecemeal
settlement, and such was granted in a monthly payment of £1,000.00.

GENERAL FUND

Current Non-Current Total
Receivables Receivables
Balance - Jan. 1, 2016 P £104,580.36 P
3,886,418.07 3,990,998.43
Charge for the year 13,419,944.44 747,416.50 | 14,167,360.94
Utilized (12,075,602.6 0.00 | (12,075,602.6
3) 3)
Unused amount reversed 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance - Dec. 31, 2016 P5,230,759.8 | P851,996.86 | P6,082,756.7
8 4
SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND
Current Non-Current Total
Receivables Receivables
Balance - Jan. 1, 2016 P P107.00 P
2,953,062.01 2,953,169.01
Charge for the year 11,455,384.14 0.00 | 11,455,384.14
Utilized (9,627,000.84 0.00 | (9,627,000.84
) )
Unused amount reversed 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance - Dec. 31, 2016 P4,781,445.3 P107.00 | P4,781,552.3
1 1
TRUST FUND
Current Non-Current Total
Receivables Receivables
Balance - Jan. 1, 2016 P2,855,801.46 P129.00 | £2,855,930.46
Charge for the year 0.00 0.00 0.00
Utilized (2,855,801.46 0.00 | (2,855,801.46
) )
Unused amount reversed 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance - Dec. 31, 2016 P P129.00 P
0.00 129.00

Note 7 - Inventories




2016 2015
Inventory Held for Consumption
Accountable Forms, Plates and Stickers P 67,767.02 P 40,964.74
Drugs and Medicines Inventory 699,817.00 421,699.20
Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies
Inventory 233,779.00 367,006.00
Total $1,001,363.02 $829,669.94

Only General Fund has inventories for accountable forms, plates and stickers and drugs and
medicines, recorded under inventory account upon purchase, and adjusted once consumed.

No inventory items were pledged as security during the current or prior financial year.

Note 8 - Property, Plant and Equipment

For GENERAL FUND, this account consists of:

Land

Other Land Improvements
Power Supply Systems
Buildings

School Buildings
Hospitals and Health
Centers

Markets
Slaughterhouses
Other Structures

Office Equipment
Information and
Communication
Technology Equipment
Agricultural and Forestry
Equipment

Communication Equipment
Construction and Heavy
Equipment

Disaster Response and
Rescue Equipment

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015
P
9,731,765.46
38,384,254.9
17,865,895.91
36,097,590.18
14,346,339.22
6,868,590.43
7,503,474.23
1,928,171.59
34,573,970.82

3,417,975.46

12,445,464.73
1,129,788.50
3,140,717.99
65,131,840.50

3,785,680.00

Net Addition/
Deduction

P

0.00

1,045,848.00

2,875,997.00

3,414,800.11
0.00

53,179.00

70,861.00

2,996,052.22

8,944,258.79

725,824.10

1,831,287.60
98,710.00
645,886.00
22,142,400.00

5,492,000.00

Balance
Dec. 31, 2016
P
9,731,765.46
39,430,102.90
20,741,892.91
39,512,390.29
14,346,339.22
6,921,769.43
7,574,335.23
4,924,223.81
43,518,229.61

4,143,799.56

14,276,752.33
1,228,498.50
3,786,603.99
87,274,240.50

9,277,680.00



Military, Police and

Security Equipment 44,185.00 (17,185.00) 27,000.00
Medical Equipment 720,315.00 761,104.73 1,481,419.73
0.00
Sports Equipment 79,495.00 79,495.00
Technical and Scientific
Equipment 4,014,468.01 1,866,553.80 2,147,914.21
Other Machinery and
Equipment 4,061,696.52 1,416,432.00 5,478,128.52
88,176.73
Motor Vehicles 15,884,004.58 15,972,181.31
(1,186,000.00)
Watercrafts 2,499,676.57 3,685,676.57
Other Transportation
Equipment 7,400.00 0.00 7,400.00
Furniture and Fixtures 11,355,310.37 1,194,611.00 12,549,921.37
4,190.00
Books 21,394.00 25,584.00
Construction in Progress -
Infrastructure Assets 17,587,131.21 (2,822,874.39) 14,764,256.82
Road Networks 0.00 64,263,549.07 64,263,549.07
Flood Control Systems 0.00 8,219,987.47 8,219,987.47
Water Supply Systems 0.00 27,581,106.22 27,581,106.22
Parks, Plazas and 0.00 359,260.00 359,260.00
Monuments
Other Infrastructure Assets 0.00 1,385,143.47 1,385,143.47
1,708,511.00
Other PPE 4,216,415.44 5,924,926.44
TOTAL at Cost 316,843,011.62  153,798,562.32  470,641,573.94
16,850,048.93
Less: Acc. Depreciation 90,030,977.99 106,881,026.48
NET AMOUNT P226,812,034.07 P136,948513.39 P363,760,547,46

A portion of the increase/decrease in the amount of Property, Plant and Equipment resulted from
adjustment/reclassification of accounts due to actual inventory taking.

Artesian wells, reservoir, pumping stations and conduits amounting to P2,695,005.95 represents
water system level 2 of So. Kilingon, Brgy. Banuton. Said completed project was transferred
from Trust Fund BUB-DILG to General Fund.

Slaughterhouse includes the amount of P2,996,052.22 representing cost of construction of new
slaughterhouse at Brgy. Andres Ylagan, 1,000,000.00 of which came from DILG R-1VB, while
the Municipal Government of Naujan provides a counterpart fund of £1,996,052.22.

Other Structure includes cost of Community Seed Banking facility amounting to £845,250.00
which fund came from the Department of Agriculture R-1VB.

During the conduct of inventory taking, the following were disclosed:
e P7,081,186.22 amount of PPE were unserviceable, 3,974,284.57 of which was still



kept in individual department’s office, while £3,106,901.65 was already returned to the
General Services Office for disposal’

e Qut of the recorded inventory, P6,704,048.25 was no longer existing

e P10,057,483.61 has no record and was considered as reconciling amount to tally with
the recorded PPE in the Financial Statements. This amount was lodged to Unreconciled
beginning balance.

Below is the summary of details.

PPE St'I?L\ISItERVICEABLE NON-EXIS
ill kept in - RECONCILING
Accou indivi dpual Returned to TING AMOUNT TOTAL
nt . GSO
offices
221 P282,035.00 | #500,831.00 | P522,401.20 P0.00 | P1,305,267.2
0
222 364,270.00 | 474,004.40 | 1,747,134.3 | 2,852,736.22 | 5,438,145.00
8
223 1,553,287.0 | 1,509,722.0 | 2,553,294.0 0.00 | 5,616,303.00
0 0 0
227 177,036.00 0.00 11,110.00 0.00 188,146.00
229 51,854.00 | 213,997.00 | 446,242.00 747,265.99 | 1,459,358.99
233 211,620.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 211,620.00
234 18,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 27,000.00
235 25,000.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 33,500.00
236 210,373.00 0.00 0.00 | 1,326,791.21 | 1,537,164.21
240 788,223.00 | 110,583.25 | 928,092.27 105,980.00 | 1,932,878.52
241 0.00 | 196,700.00 0.00 | 4,346,419.55 | 4,543,119.55
244 218,341.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 218,341.57
250 74,245.00 92,564.00 | 486,774.40 678,290.64 | 1,331,874.04
Total | P3,974,284.57 | 3,106,901.65 | $6,704,048.25 | $10,057,483.61 | $23,842,718.08

A total amount of £17,525,943.09 was taken up as asset in the General fund as follows:

Office Equipment P

170,000.00

IT Equipment & Software 97,090.00

Communication Equipment 430,130.00

Construction & Heavy Equipment Vehicle 11,271,923.09

Disaster Response & Rescue Equipment 5,492,000.00
Medical, Dental and Laboratory Equipment

64,800.00

TOTAL P17,525,943.0

9

These assets were transferred and recorded to General Fund, of which fund came from various

agencies d

ownloaded in the Trust Fund account. $16,846,923.09 came from Disaster Fund in the

Trust Fund.

Public Infrastructure in the first year of the implementation of the PPSAS was not recognized.

This, year,

all Public Infrastructure previously closed to Government Equity was simply restored



and recorded but without yet the necessary reclassification to appropriate account, if there is. No
depreciation was charged due to the absence of basis as to the number of years it has to be
depreciated.

The Straight-line method of depreciation is used to compute the depreciation of assets based on
the revised estimated useful life in computing depreciation for government property, plant and
equipment as per COA Circular No. 2003-007 dated December 11, 2003.

The LGU measured the residual value of all items of property, plant and equipment, but does not
expect a residual value of these assets, because these will be utilized for their entire economic
lives and do not have a significant scrap value. During the current financial year, the LGU
reviewed the estimated useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment, where
appropriate.

For SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND, this account consists of:

Net
Balance Addition/ Balance
Dec. 31, 2015 Deduction Dec. 31, 2016
Other Land Improvements P P P
39,065.00 0.00 39,065.00
Power Supply System 15,894.00 0.00 15,894.00
Buildings 1,202,317.34 0.00 1,202,317.34
School Buildings 4,762,547.43 353,179.28 5,115,726.71
Other Structures 605,815.60 0.00 605,815.60
Office Equipment 2,017,833.45 (110,165.00) 1,907,668.45
Furniture and Fixtures 157,089.00 341,583.00 498,672.00
Information & Communication 1,399,010. 296,480.00 1,695,490.00
Technology Equipment
Communication Equipment 29,9743.00 71,690.00 101,433.00
Medical Equipment 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00
Sports Equipment 26,000.00 0.00 26,000.00
Other Machinery and Equipment 104,000.00 20,775.00 124,775.00
Other Property, Plantand ~ ___{ 69,70000 69,700.00
Equipment 0.00
TOTAL at Cost 10,433,514.82 973,5642.28 11,407,057.10
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 2,314,463.66 580,414.33 2,894,877.99
NET AMOUNT $8,119,051.16 P393,127.95 $8,512,179.11
Note 9 — Biological Assets
2016 2015
Bearer Biological Assets
Breeding Stocks P40,000.00 P40,000.00

The Breeding Stocks Account of the General Fund was previously recorded as Other Assets.

Note 10 — Liabilities

Financial Liabilities — Current
Accounts Payable
Due to Officers and Employees

2016

1,963,574.57

2015

P23,034,469.99 P13,722,001.46

1,807,110.51




Total P24,998,044.56 P15,529,111.97
Accounts Payable of General and Special Education Fund consist of amounts due to
suppliers/creditors which payment were not effected on the year 2016, while Trust Fund’s
Accounts Payable is composed of unclaimed checks to suppliers/contractors which had been
outstanding for more than 6 months.

Due to Officers and Employees of General Fund are amounts due to employees for transactions
which were not paid in 2016.

2016 2015

Inter-Agency Payables
P P
Due to BIR 1,242,713.81 1,320,405.39
Due to GSIS 1,479,791.20 1,357,158.29
Due to Pag-IBIG 289,784.77 280,299.43
Due to PhilHealth 104,732.03 17,457.03
Due to NGAs 37,909,418.29  31,260,148.83
Due to GOCCs 525,038.80 2,175.15
Due to LGUs 6,448,357.14 6,411,319.21
P
Total P47,999,836.04  40,648,963.33

The first four accounts (Due to BIR, GSIS, PAG-IBIG and PHILHEALTH) of all three (3) funds
represent the amount deducted from the salaries of officials and employees and to be remitted to
the respective government agencies immediately on January 2017.

Due to NGAs of General Fund are funds and balances received from National Agencies allotted
for various development projects, while Due to NGAs of Trust Fund are balances of completed
transactions as well as receipts from national government agencies including PDAF, BUB
projects, DSWD and DA, etc. The details are as follows:

Proiject Amount

Construction of Flood Control Project-Tabang Creek $£3,193,814.99
DILG/LGSF SARO# G-11-02197 dated 12/22/11 375,148.44
DA ORMAES construction of Building of the Organic Trading Post 301,195.52
DA, 50% implementation of FMR, Barangay Herrera 200.90
DSWD IV-B Supplementary Feeding Program in DCC 1,775,699.00
Infra-support to Agricultural and Fishery Production 307,847.00
Concreting of Local Access Road, Barangay Inarawan 2,917,470.41
Rapid Community Base Monitoring System (CBMS) for benchmarking &

monitoring 970,300.00
DILG Region I1V-B-1st tranche of 2015 BUB Other Project Fund

(Evacuation Center) 4,406,565.98
DILG Region 1V-B-2015 SALIN-TUBIG Fund provision of water system, Banuton 304,993.05
DILG Region IV-B-1st tranche of 2015 BUB Other Project Fund

(Rescue Equipment) 5,000,000.00
DOH Region IV-B-health facility enhancement program 500,000.00
DILG R-1VB FULL TRANCHE 2016 Salintubig project 12,000,000.00
DSWD IVB-construction of DCC-Santiago 1,200,000.00
DOH, Schistosomiasis control & elimination program 250,000.00
MHO(BEMOC)-facility & egpt. Ambulance 28,800.00
NHA-housing materials assist. prog. for Yolanda victims 4,000.00
PhilHealth Capitation 119,581.97

PhilHealth -PFPR

3,811,509.47




TESDA-training cost for 20 as a GPB 2014 scholar for Shielded Metal Arc Welding

NCII
TOTAL

200,000.00
$37,667,126.73

The amount of P386,934.37 was remitted to the Bureau of Treasury representing balances of
various PDAF and other NGAs projects downloaded to the LGU.

Due to GOCCs of General Fund is composed of employees’ loan repayments with DBP, LBP,
Banco de Mindoro, and Or. Mindoro Rural Bank of Naujan to be remitted on January 2017.

Due to LGUs of General Fund represents share of Barangay, Provincial and Special Education
Tax, while Due to LGUs of Trust Fund are barangay share on RPT/CTC which is deposited in the
LGU’s account maintained for the Barangays. Both are to be remitted on January 2017.

2016 2015
Intra-Agency Payables

Due to Other Funds P4,183,481.72 $3,229,106.64

Due to Other Funds of General Fund represents amount of RPT-SEF collected for the month of
December 2016, and balance of Quick Response Fund and MOOE of 2016 Disaster Fund to be
transferred on January, 2017. While the amount of P482.00 in the SEF is the contra-account in
the GF for withholding taxes which was paid by GF, also to be transferred on January 2017.

2016 2015
Trust Liabilities
Trust Liabilities — Disaster Risk Reduction and

Management Fund $5,490,378.06 P16,278,346.02

Bail Bonds Payable 572,497.01 496,977.51
Guaranty/Security Deposits Payable 3,360,854.45 2,826,870.63
Total P9,423,729.52 $19,602,194.16

The MDRRMF represents the amount set aside by the LGU to support its disaster risk
management activities pursuant to R.A. 10121 otherwise known as the “Philippine Disaster Risk
Reduction and Management Act of 2010”.The amount available and utilized during the year
totaled £35,979,243.17 and $23,566,284.56, respectively, broken down as follows:

Amount
Available Utilized Balance
Current Year Appropriation
P P P
Quick Response Fund (QRF) 3,421,933.40  3,417,350.00 4,583.40
Mitigation Fund (MF)
MOOE 3,975,977.00 929,911.27  3,046,065.73
Capital Outlay 4,008,533.60 1,471,694.50 2,536,839.10
Subtotal 11,406,444.00  5,818,955.77  5,587,488.23
Continuing Appropriation
Capital Outlay 8,294453.15  3,908,711.70  4,385,741.45
Special Trust Fund
Calendar Year 2012 3,542,334.30  3,542,334.30 0.00



Calendar Year 2013 4,559,802.63  2,470,000.00 2,089,802.63
Calendar Year 2014 5,259,588.79 5,259,588.79 0.00
Calendar Year 2015 2,916,620.30  2,566,694.00 349,926.30
Calendar Year 2016 3,050,649.13 0.00 3,050,649.13
Total 19,328,995.15 13,838.617.09  5,490,378.06
P39,029,892. P23,566,284.5 P15,463,607.7

TOTAL 30 6 4

The Municipal Government of Naujan transferred the amount of $3,050,649.13 to Trust
Liabilities - MDRRMF representing unexpended balance of the Quick Response Fund and
MOOE of the Mitigation Fund for the year 2016. The amount is recorded in the Trust Fund book
under Trust Liabilities - MDRRMF.

Guarantee/Security/Deposits Payable of all three (3) funds as well as the Bail Bonds Payable of
Trust Fund is due to suppliers/creditors that posted bonds and shall be returned in a period of

time.
2016 2015
Deferred Credits/Unearned Income
Deferred Real Property Tax $3,064,120.72 $1,715,659.72
Deferred Special Education Tax 3,830,094.75 2,144,575.70
Total P6.894,215.47 P3,860,235.42

Deferred Special Education Tax of General Fund and SEF is contra-account of RPT Receivable.

2016 2015
Other Payables
Other Payables

P99,591.44 P184,747.68

Other Payables of General Fund are employees’ loan deduction to be remitted to Naujan
Development Cooperative on January 2016.

Note 11 -Tax Revenue

2016 2015
Tax Revenue
Individual and Corporation
Community Tax
Property

P 1,362,870.43 P 1,428,442.59

Real Property Tax - Basic 4,315,047.76 4,170,850.87
Less: Discount on Real Property Tax -

Basic (291,918.08) (268,672.76)
Special Education Tax 5,393,862.75 5,213,799.06
Less: Discount on Special Education Tax (364,897.66) (335,838.03)

Goods and Services
Business Tax 4,583,601.29 4,081,924.93
Tax on Sand, Gravel and Other Quarry

Products 1,724,106.37 1,788,140.08
Amusement Tax 93,146.00 0.00
Franchise Tax 48,250.00 23,600.00



Fines and Penalties
Tax Revenue-Fines and Penalties-Other
Taxes
Total Tax Revenues

Share from National Taxes

Share from Internal Revenue Collections (IRA)

Total Tax Revenue

Note 12 — Service and Business Income

Service Income

Permit Fees

Registration Fees

Registration Plates, Tags and Stickers Fees
Clearance and Certification Fees
Inspection Fees

Verification and Authentication Fees
Processing Fees

Occupation Fees

Fees for Sealing and Licensing of Weights &
Measures

Other Service Income

Total Service Income
Business Income

School Fees
Rent Income
Parking Fees
Receipts Income from Operations of
Hostels/Dormitories and Other Likes Facilities
Receipts from Market Operation
Receipts from Slaughterhouse Operation
Receipts from Cemetery Operation
Garbage Fees
Interest Income
Other Services Income
Total Service Income

Total Service and Business Income

Note 13- Transfers, Assistance and Subsidy

Assistance and Subsidy from

Subsidy from National Government

117,615.32 98,034.31
16,981,684.18  16,200,281.05
211,269,876.0

0  191,642,201.00
£228,251,560.

18 P207,842,482.05

2016 2015
P1,664,060.25 P1,395,464.73
467,716.00 990,509.00
49,100.00 0.00
861,755.00 890,846.00
567,306.19 517,828.00
93,920.00 0.00
67,625.00 0.00
245,300.00 0.00
0.00 90,165.00
152,141.00 294,617.82
P4,168,923.44 P4,179,430.55
P P
10.00 620.00
181,750.00 199,700.00
251,700.00 241,100.00
1,062,800.00  1,011,100.00
1,291,596.75  1,259,653.50
1,453,010.00  1,054,908.00
156,200.00 162,520.00
253,448.00 263,985.00
1,382,323.75  1,155,727.26
_____ 269,002.00 399,645.00
6,301,840.50  5,748,958.76

£10,470,763.9

4 P9,928,389.31

2016 2015

P24,549,894.0
4  P422,458.00



Note 14 - Share, Grants and Donation

Shares

Share from PAGCOR
Share from PCSO
Grants and Donations

Grants and Donations in Kind

Total Shares, Grants and Donations

Note 15 -Miscellaneous Income

Miscellaneous Income

Miscellaneous Income

Note 16 - Employee Costs

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages - Regular

Salaries and Wages - Casual/Contractual
Other Compensation

Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA)

Transportation Allowance (TA)

Clothing/Uniform Allowance

Subsistence Allowance

Productivity Incentive Allowance

Honoraria

Hazard Pay

Overtime and Night Pay

Year End Bonus

Cash Gift

Other Bonuses and Allowances
Personnel Benefits Contributions

Life and Retirement Insurance Contributions

PAG-IBIG Contributions

PHILHEALTH Contributions

Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums
Other Personnel Benefits

Terminal Leave Benefits

Other Personnel Benefits

Total Personal Services

2016 2015
P
P122,500.00  149,000.00
82,908.02 127,234.08
0.00  750,000.00
P1,026,234.
$205,408.02 08
2016 2015
P P
383,433.80 408,062.45
2016 2015
P47,755,945.9 P42,333,265.0
9 7
0.00 61,464.13
4,820,926.72  4,536,125.88
2,050,023.90 2,067,347.00
1,897,261.50  1,890,662.50
963,000.00 955,000.00
353,100.00 306,225.00
0.00 320,000.00
101,000.00 112,000.00
1,612,931.72  1,331,615.98
650,709.72 369,764.94
4,308,648.05  3,583,493.10
1,070,000.00 967,000.00
3,763,201.00 0.00
5,727,231.95  5,079,662.25
1,051,198.27 937,304.99
518,075.29 476,062.50
237,444.83 220,824.19
4,743,063.34  1,542,886.53
1,332,698.00  4,863,150.00
P82 460.2 P71 718.
8 6



Note 17 - Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Travelling Expenses

Travelling Expenses - Local
Training and Scholarship Expenses
Training Expenses
Supplies and Material Expenses
Office Supplies Expense
Accountable Forms Expenses
Animal/Zoological Supplies Expenses
Welfare Goods Expenses
Drugs and Medicines Expenses
Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies Expenses
Fuel, Oil and Lubrication Expenses
Agricultural and Marine Supplies Expenses
Textbooks and Instructional Materials Expenses
Other Supplies Expenses
Utility Expenses
Water Expenses
Electricity Expenses
Communication Expenses
Postage and Courier Service
Telephone Expenses
Internet Subscription Expenses
Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and Radio Expenses
Awards/Rewards and Prizes
Prizes
Survey, Research, Exploration and Development
Expenses
Survey Expenses
Confidential, Intelligence, Extraordinary and
Miscellaneous Expenses
Extraordinary Miscellaneous Expenses
Professional Services
Auditing Services
Consultancy Services
Other Professional Services
General Services
Environment/Sanitary Services
Janitorial Services
Security Services
Other General Services
Repairs and Maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets
Repairs and Maintenance - Building and Other
Structures
Repairs and Maintenance - Machineries Equipment

2016

P1,603,010.4
1

2,043,298.00

2,868,561.01
263,490.19
319,516.00
489,045.00
579,657.20
441,403.00
6,526,900.58
148,887.00
750,148.00
2,892,434.37

429,356.15
3,592,752.35

2,985.12
929,758.01
206,934.84

14,787.23

1,232,666.00

147,000.00

71,571.00

58,156.38
60,000.00
537,400.00

2,642,485.27
1,102,466.28
840,356.91
10,243,105.03

634,306.75

6,853,348.85
3,000,859.99

2015

P1,590,156.85
1,533,736.00

2,739,901.32
245,494.53
289,980.00
1,981,042.00
1,029,441.30
241,892.85
6,010,912.29
199,839.00
663,605.00
3,248,891.07

348,457.80
3,646,010.87

3,995.00
952,829.66
146,852.93

13,218.00

566,250.00

0.00

57,196.00

88,311.80
0.00
640,800.00

2,522,577.29
805,305.74
701,673.88
9,141,249.97

714,787.50

1,684,238.05
3,029,081.89



Surplus (Deficit)

2016

Repairs and Maintenance - Transportation Equipment 701,702.22 781,845.69
Repairs and Maintenance - Furniture and Fixtures 199,086.50 109,523.00
Repairs and Maintenance - Other Property, Plant and 1,300.00 2,658.00
Equipment
Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees
Taxes, Duties and Licenses 81,576.34 19,749.04
Fidelity Bond Premiums 47,847.25 29,541.00
Insurance Expenses 637,238.40 636,539.32
Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses
Advertising Expenses 206,400.00 508,550.00
Printing and Publication Expenses 405,657.00 431,294.00
Representation Expenses 0.00 1,324,026.00
Transportation and Delivery Expenses 0.00 0.00
Rent Expenses 1,309,570.00 1,296,266.00
Membership Dues and Contributions to Organizations 95,600.00 32,300.00
Subscriptions Expenses 200.00 800.00
Donations 9,636,127.88  5,795,628.22
Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 6,747,654.35  1,854,889.83
P71,596,606, P57,661 ,
Total Maintenance and Operating Expenses 86 9
Note 18-Financial Assistance/Subsidy
2016 2015
Financial Assistance/Subsidy to
P
Subsidy to Other Local Government Units 70,000.00 $2,486,620.30
Transfers to
Transfers of Unspent Current Year DRRM Funds to
the
Trust Funds 3,050,649.13 0.00
Total Transfers, Assistance and Subsidy to $3.120,649.13 P2.486.620.30
Note 19-Non-Cash Expenses
2016 2015
Depreciation
P
Depreciation - Land Improvements 2,436,997.29 $2,383,443.58
Depreciation - Infrastructure Assets 1,529,826.33 1,373,656.91
Depreciation - Buildings and Structures 2,673,090.22 2,552,510.22
Depreciation - Machinery Equipment 8,861,039.45 5,952,140.57
Depreciation - Transportation Equipment 1,288,402.54 1,043,831.62
Depreciation - Furniture, Fixtures and Books 682,459.12 617,217.91
Depreciation - Other Property, Plant and Equipment 532,220.13 341,788.86
£18,004,035. P
Total 8 14,264,589.67

Note 20- Reconciliation of Net Cash flows from Operating Activities to Surplus (Deficit)

2015

P88,183,308.63  P73,298,813.17



Adjustments to reconcile surplus (deficit) to
net cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation 18,004,035.08 14,264,589.67
Increase (Decrease) in payables 400,530.58 20,653,517.59
Decrease (Increase) in receivables (821,147.50) (450,666.53)
Decrease (Increase) in current assets (2,167,745.30) (6,520,324.81)
Total P15,415,672.86 P27,947,115.92

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities P103,598,981.49 $101,245,929.09

Municipality of Naujan, Oriental Mindoro

Reconciliation between actual amounts on a comparable basis as
presented in this statement and in the Statement of Financial Performance
For the year ended December 31, 2016

(With Comparative Figures for cy 2015)

Income Personnel Services Maintenance and Other Fin'l Exp. (
Operating Expenses
1 Actual 256,348,400.89 214,327,206.86 82,956,460.28 71,927,634.06 63,260,420.39 55,822,124.40 41,
S expenses
ation, Retirement
(40
d wages/salaries/expenses
inder MOOE 929,516.00 (92
inder CO
utlay appropriation
(28,980.00) 28,
t delivered/billed) (520,666.53)
rmance — GF 256,348,400.89 214,327,206.86 82,956,460.28 71,927,634.06 64,160,956.39 55,301,457.87
1 Actual 5,028,965.09 4,877,961.03 26,220.00 4,911,309.47 2,322,290.82 69°
S eXPEenses
utlay appropriation 40,647.00 (40
(13
t delivered/billed) (51
rmance — SEF 5,028,965.09 4,877,961.03 26,220.00 4,951,956.47 2,322,290.82




OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Favorable Observation

e We acknowledge the following favorable observations noted in the audit of accounts and
operations of the Municipality of Naujan for Calendar Year (CY) 2016:

For Calendar Year (CY) 2016, the Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) totaling
P211,269,876.00 received by the Municipality of Naujan from the Department of
Budget and Management (DBM) was accurately recorded in the books of accounts and
reported in the financial statements. From the total IRA received, the amount of
P43,691,416.00was appropriated to different developmental projects under the 20%
Development Fund and the remaining 80% was appropriated for the current operating
expenses.

During the year, the Municipal Accountant and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)
Chairman complied with the submission of accounts and accounting reports and with
copies of Invitations to Bid and contract documents.

The repaired Multipurpose hall at previously constructed Naujan Sports and Cultural
Center in Brgy. Santiago was established as MDRRM Operation Center in CY 2015.
Then, the MDDRM Office was created and manned by the LDRRM Officer Il and
three other positions for administration and training, research and planning and
operations and warning. The following disaster activities and programs are
accomplished.

e Development and implementation of comprehensive local disaster
preparedness policies, plans and systems to address local impacts of climate
change.

e Strengthening the partnership among all key players and stakeholders and
providing the community with the necessary skills to cope with the negative
impacts of disaster

e For CY 2016, the MDRRMO through the help of different public and private
sectors implemented various activities, trainings and simulation exercises on
disaster preparedness and response for rescuers, volunteers, barangay officials,
municipal employees, school coordinators, students and other partner
organizations as follows:

Water Search and Rescue Training (WASAR) for rescuers ;

National Simultaneous Earthquake Drill;

Information Education Campaign (IEC) on different hazards with
earthquake drill for various schools;

Standard First Aid and Basic Life Support (BLS) for school coordinators of
Naujan East District;



National Disaster Consciousness Month Celebration;

Fire Olympics;

Coastal Clean-up Drive programs for various barangays; and
Trimming of trees

e The MDRRMO monitor the receipt and issuance of the relief goods for
distribution and stockpiling of basic emergency supplies. They also maintain
inventory of existing early warning devices and various disaster response and
rescue equipment.

The Municipality has allocated £17,997,060.00 for GAD and GAD-related PPAs or
equivalent to 8.50% of its total budget for CY 2016. This amount was attributed to the
budget of each department as indicated in the Municipality’s Annual GAD Plan and
Budget. The implementation of GAD and GAD-related PPAs was within the approved
GAD Plan and Budget and reported in the GAD Accomplishment Report as at
year-end. Moreover, the 70 barangays established the Violence Against Women
(VAW) and Children desk with desk officers and GAD code was created.

e Likewise, we commend the outstanding performance of the Municipality of Naujan in
garnering several awards for CY 2016 for the best practices in different sectors:

Best Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council was given by the
Regional DRRM Council MIMAROPA in recognition to the exemplary contribution in
promoting and implementing significant Disaster Risk Reduction and
Management-Climate Change Adaptation Programs and Innovations to Build Community
Resiliency.

2016 Seal of Good Local Governance is given by the DILG symbolizing the
municipality’s journey towards good local governance upholding the standards of
transparency, integrity and service delivery.

SFP Best Practice Award was given by the DSWD Field Office (FO) -MIMAROPA for
the initiative and promoting and educating in the local government on the Supplementary
Feeding Program by developing Advocacy and IEC materials being distributed to all our
stakeholders in the municipality.

Best in Monitoring and Evaluation and Best Municipal SFP Team is given by the
DSWD FO-MIMAROPA for Supplementary Feeding Program implementation in the
province of Oriental Mindoro for the 5" Cycle Implementation (SY 2015-2016).

Most LGU GAD Responsive Award is given by PSWDO for the unrelenting efforts
on mainstreaming Gender and Development in its policies, programs, projects and
activities and for its unparalleled commitment towards a transformative leadership and
accountable gender-responsive governance.

Masagana Award is given by the Oriental Mindoro Blood Council for the valuable



3.

contribution to the success of the Provincial Blood Program (PBP)as partner LGU for
having a massed most number of blood units in a single mass blood donation activity
with a total of 205donors.

Kabalikat Award is given by the Oriental Mindoro Blood Council in grateful
recognition of its valuable contribution to the PBP as partner LGU for its active
participation and sponsorship of mass blood donation activities This noble effort reflects
the admirable dedication and commitment of the people behind the organization with the
aim of saving precious lives of our fellowmen through altruistic donation.

Masigasig Award is given in grateful recognition to the valuable contribution in the
success of the PBP as partner LGU with most number of mobile donation activity with a
total of four (4) MDS sponsored.

3rd Place CY 2016 Outstanding LGU is given by the Provincial Nutrition Committee in
recognition and appreciation for invaluable support and contribution to the successful
implementation of nutrition program in the Province of Oriental Mindoro.

Further, we commend the prompt action of the officials concerned and their employees in

implementing the audit recommendations contained in the Audit Observation Memoranda, as
follows:

4.

The SB Member/PCL President concerned has refunded the Transportation Allowance
given to him for the period October to February 2017 since a government vehicle was
already issued to him. The refund amounting to £33,750.00 was covered by OR No.
8676741 dated April 18, 2017.

The Municipal Accountant analyzed the transactions and entries made to Due to and Due
from Other Funds accounts and properly disclosed the same in the Revised Notes to
Financial Statements.

The Public Information Officer submitted the Project Design and justification for the
necessity in procuring the digital camera worth £130,000.00

Financial and Compliance Audit

In the audit of accounts and operations of the Municipal Government of Naujan for CY



2016, the following observations were noted with the recommended courses of actions:
Inaccurate Property, Plant and Equipment account balance

e The reported balance of the Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) account of
P344,717,541.08 could not be established due to difference of £218,168,042.29 between
Inventory Report and Accounting records brought by incomplete inventory and
documentation of the properties; PPE items totaling P41,693,072.01 were not being
charged with depreciation; and non-preparation and maintenance of the Report on the
Physical Count of Local Road Network (RPCLRN).

Incomplete Physical Inventory and Property Records

5.1 Section 491 of Government Accounting and Auditing Manual (GAAM), Volume |
provides, among others, that all discrepancies between physical and book inventories must be
investigated and cleared immediately. If necessary, written explanations shall be required from
persons responsible.

5.2  Section C.3, Chapter V of the Manual on Property Custodianship provides that after the
physical inventory taking, the Inventory Committee shall reconcile the results of the account
with the property and accounting records. The inventory listing of the equipment shall be
checked with the property cards maintained by the Property Officer (GSO) as against the
equipment ledger cards maintained by the Accounting Office and the total thereof shall be
compared with those in the General Ledger.

5.3  In compliance with the previous years’ audit recommendations to address the (a)
non-maintenance of property cards and (b) non-conduct of physical inventory of Municipal
Properties by the GSO, the GSO prepared/updated property cards, inventory of properties was
undertaken, and RPCPPE was prepared for the properties counted.

5.4  However, verification of records revealed that the RPCPPE prepared by the GSO for the
year pertained to CY 2016 acquisitions alone which amounted to 7,894,580.00 except for the
inventory of vehicular equipment which totaled £36,783,712.54. In addition to the balance of
RPCPPE from the previous year’s audit of P81,871,206.25, total properties subjected to
inventory were P126,549,498.79 as of December 31, 2016 (Annex E).

5.5  The Audit Team noted that the General Services Office was able to identify the existence
of properties totaling £126,549,498.79, however, the prepared report fail to identify whether the
counted properties except for vehicular equipment such as (1) Motor Vehicles, (2) Construction
& Heavy Equipment, and (3) Disaster Response & Rescue Equipment totaling #81,389,374.76
(Annex F) are serviceable/functional or are unserviceable and for disposal, though previous
audit recommendation demanded inclusion of such details. It was also noted that the inventory of
real property accounts such as “Land” and “Building”, and other properties of the Municipality
recorded at 172,949,080.60 was not conducted, despite previous findings of the same, hence no
RPCPPE was prepared as indicated in TABLE 1 - Reconciliation of Property & Accounting
Records.



5.6 The GSO staff commented that their inability to perform a complete inventory was due to
insufficiency or unavailability of records as to the whereabouts and conditions of the properties.

He also mentioned that the records pertaining to the “Land” account currently reported at
P9,731,765.46 are being kept by the Office of the Municipal Assessor (MAssO).

5.7  Review of report obtained from MAssO showed that the Municipal Government of
Naujan currently owned fifty-six (56) parcels of land with land area of 613,289 sg. m. and
assessed  value totaling P21,661,333.40(Annex G). Upon reconciliation with accounting
records, only six parcels were determined at a recorded book value of 2,656,714.06 as shown in
TABLE 1.

Reconciliation of Inventory Report vs. Property Ledgers

5.8  Reconciliation between Accounting Records and General Services Office reports
regarding the properties currently owned by the Municipality, and analysis of PPE accounts with
cost reported at P344,717,541.08 as of December 31, 2016 (excluding Public Infrastructure
Assets of P101,809,046.23 and “Construction in Progress” account of P14,764,256.82) disclosed
an unreconciled difference of £218,168,042.29. Details of the reconciliation are as follows:

TABLE 1- Reconciliation of Accounting and Property Records
General Inventory
Property Account Ledger Report Difference

Title -Accounting- -GSO- Under / (Over) Remarks

Land P P P | Records from
9,731,765.46 2,656,714.06 (7,075,051.40) | MAssO
identified per
ledger

Other Land Improvements 39,469,167.90 0.00 (39,469,167.90) | No RPCPPE
Buildings 40,714,707.63 0.00 (40,714,707.63) | No RPCPPE
School Buildings 19,462,065.93 0.00 (19,462,065.93) | No RPCPPE
Hospitals and Health 6,921,769.43 0.00 (6,921,769.43) | No RPCPPE
Center
Markets 7,574,335.23 0.00 (7,574,335.23) | No RPCPPE
Slaughterhouses 4,924,223.81 0.00 (4,924,223.81) | No RPCPPE
Other Structures 44,124,045.21 0.00 (44,124,045.21) | No RPCPPE
Office Equipment 6,051,468.01 2,896,047.07 (3,155,420.94)
Information and 15,972,242.33 9,846,461.72 (6,125,780.61)
Communication
Technology Equipment
Agricultural and Forestry 1,228,498.50 135,380.00 (1,093,118.50)
Equipment
Communication 3,888,036.99 1,337,047.00 (2,550,989.99)
Equipment
Construction and Heavy 87,274,240.50 72,253,665.50 (15,020,575.00)
Equipment
Disaster Response and 9,277,680.00 9,200,507.85 (77,172.15) | No RPCPPE
Rescue Equipment
Military, Police and 27,000.00 0.00 (27,000.00) | No RPCPPE
Security Equipment
Medical Equipment 1,485,919.73 612,307.00 (873,612.73)
Sports Equipment 105,495.00 26,000.00 (79,495.00)
Technical and Scientific 2,147,914.21 111,300.00 (2,036,614.21)
Equipment




Other Machineries and 5,602,903.52 3,192,251.25 (2,410,652.27)
Equipment

Motor Vehicles 15,972,181.31 8,365,351.91 (7,606,829.40)
Watercrafts 3,685,676.57 1,631,300.00 (2,054,376.57)
Other Transportation 7,400.00 7,400.00 0.00
Equipment

Furniture and Fixtures 13,048,593.37 5,672,419.35 (7,376,174.02)
Books 25,584.00 18,503.00 (7,081.00)
Other Property, Plant and 5,994,626.44 2,164,279.20 (3,830,347.24)
Equipment

Various unidentified items 0.00 6,422,563.88 6,422,563.88
per RPCPPE

TOTAL PPE at Cost P 344,717,541.08 | P 126,549,498.79 | P(218,168,042.29)

59 Due to (1) efforts of the GSO to identify additional properties in the course of
physical count and (2) adjustments, reclassifications, and entries for unrecorded properties by
the Accounting Office, the unreconciled difference between accounting and property records
of 234,083,663.86 was reduced by P15,915,621.57.

o Furthermore, additions for identified unrecorded properties and reclassifications
totaling P2,471,396.58 (Annex H) have been made in the property ledgers, but no adjustments
for the previously recorded amounts were effected in the accounting records.

. It was also noted that the “Unreconciled Beginning Balances totaling £58,189,219.11”
on procured property in 2007 and below and unidentified properties before the
implementation of the electronic National Government Accounting System (e-NGAS),
remained not identified or analyzed due to unavailability of documents and records relative to
the accounts (Annex 1).

5.12 Non-undertaking of complete physical inventory of all known and existing Municipal
properties rendered verification and confirmation of the actual existence, ownership and
condition of the properties unworkable and resulted in inaccurate balance of PPE account
amounting to P344,717,541.08,which represents majority of the total assets of the
Municipality.

Non-provision of Depreciation

5.13 Additionally, analysis of the Lapsing Schedule revealed that various PPE items
totaling P41,693,072.01 (Annex J) were not being charged with depreciation and that the
carrying amount of the subjected properties were overstated by a sum of £37,520,631.81.
Verification of subsidiary ledgers (SL) further revealed that the composition of the amount
and other data:

e Acquisitions and constructions dated from 1986 to 2000;

e Various undated capitalizations of repairs and maintenance with zero (0)
estimated useful lives;

e  “Other SL” items dated 2007 with zero (0) estimated useful lives; and



Unreconciled beginning balances from records before the implementation of the
e-NGAS

Difficulty in tracing information relative to the properties composing the above
figures hindered the application of proper depreciation, which resulted, to the overstatement
of the PPE and Government Equity accounts.

5.14 We recommended that:

The Municipal GSO prepare a plan for the conduct of a complete physical
inventory including the (a) time frame to complete inventory count and the
(b) preparation of the report taking into consideration the present condition
and location of the properties. PAR must be made available for fast tracing
of the properties and should be updated as found necessary to establish
proper accountability. The GSO should also obtain from the Accounting
Office a listing of properties per category of PPE and make use of the
property numbers and responsibility centers stated therein as reference in
the inventory taking; Thereafter,

The Municipal Accountant and GSO coordinate and prepare supporting
schedules to facilitate the proper reconciliation of the property accounts and
establishment of actual existence, ownership and condition of the properties;
Moreover,

The Municipal Accountant effect proper adjustments in the books for items
that necessitate corrections as identified in the verification and reconciliation
process, create separate subsidiary ledgers for the unreconciled account
balances, compute the depreciation once the estimated life was made
available to them and observe proper disclosure of the same in the Notes to
Financial Statements for fair presentation.

Management comment

5.15 In response to the AOM issued, the Management is exerting efforts to come up with
complete Report of Physical Count of Property, Plant and Equipment. Disclosure in the
Revised Notes to Financial Statements is made regarding the details of the unserviceable
and non-existing PPE as well as the amount of unreconciled accounts including the reason
why depreciation was not charged to Infrastructure projects due to the absence of basis as to
number of years the projects has to be depreciated.

Non-preparation and maintenance of the Report on the Physical Count of Local Road
Network (RPCLRN)

5.16 COA Circular No. 2015-008 dated November 23, 2015 provides for the accounting



and reporting guidelines on the local roads asset management system for LGUs. Section VII
of the circular states the duties and responsibilities of the Local Officials as follows:

e Local Accountant

e Prepare the Journal Voucher (JV) to record the beginning balance of the local
road network and its component in the general ledger and the Local Road
Network Leger Card (Annex D), respectively;

e Support the JV with the Registry of Public Infrastructures for Roads, working
paper on the distribution of costs for the road component, and working paper
on the determination of the depreciated replacement cost for road components
with no available cost per registry;

e Keep and maintain subsidiary records for roads and road components for
every road network; and

e Prepare a lapsing schedule for the computation of the depreciation for each
component at the end of the year.

e General Service Officer

e Maintain a Local Road Inventory and Road Map;

e Keep a complete Local Road Network Property Card for all roads and its
component (Annex E).

e Local Engineer

Provide the Local Accountant and the General Services Officer with the
complete description and cost segregation of road components for road
projects.

e Local Chief Executive
Enjoin the department heads’ with the requirements of the circular.

5.17 Verification of the Post-Closing Trial Balance as of December 31, 2016 revealed that
the Accounting Office have transferred from the “Government Equity” account the Public
Infrastructure Assets of the Municipality costing £101,809,046.23 (Annex K) to their
respective “Property, Plant & Equipment” accounts in compliance with the provisions of
COA Circular No. 2015-008 dated November 23, 2015. The following property accounts
were established because of the reclassification:

TABLE Il - Public Infrastructure Assets

Balance as of
Property Account December 31,
2016




P
Road Network Systems 64.263.540.07
Flood Control Systems 8,219,987.47
Water Supply Systems 27,581,106.22
Parks, Plazas and Monuments 359,260.00
Other Infrastructure Assets 1,385,143.47

P
rorslk 101,809,046.23

5.18  The balances pertain to recorded Public Infrastructure projects in the Registry of
Public Infrastructures dated from 2007 onwards and of the total amount, £19,218,991.48
were funded out of the General Fund Proper whereas 82,590,054.75 were from completed
Developmental Projects (Annex K).Though the Infrastructure assets were established, no
depreciation had been applied to these properties. However, the Municipal Accountant
disclosed in the Notes to Financial Statements that their inability to apply depreciation was
due to the absence of basis as to the number of years the properties have to be depreciated .

5.19  Furthermore, the “Road Network Systems” account of P64,263,549.07 were reported
at a lump sum amount without cost segregation as to its components such as (a) road lot, (b)
road pavement, (c) drainage and slope protection structures, (d) and other miscellaneous
structures due to absence of valuation report by the Engineering Office which should have
indicated the fair value and cost segregation of the Road Network.

5.20  On the other hand, no RPCLRN was prepared by the Municipality. The report should
have been rendered by an established Inventory Committee based from the results of a
physical inventory and valuation of all known Road Network System within the
Municipality’s vicinity. For the year under audit, the Municipal Government of Naujan failed
to create an Inventory Committee to facilitate proper management and accounting of the
LGU’s Local Road Network System.

521 The RPCLRN should then be supported by a Report on Local Road Network
(RLRN) and Road Map to be maintained by the GSO, which should also be reconciled with
the Registry of Public Infrastructures. Verification revealed that no RLRN and Road Map
were maintained by the GSO to support validity of the reported “Road Network Systems”
account.

5.22 Non-conduct of physical inventory and valuation of the LGU’s Road Network,
non-preparation of RPCLRN, and non-maintenance of RLRN and Road Map casted doubt on
the existence, validity and accuracy of the recorded “Road Network Systems”.

5.23 We recommended that the:

e Municipal Mayor establish an Inventory Committee as part of the
Municipality’s Local Roads Asset Management System, members of which
includes, but are not limited to:



e The Municipal GSO for property custodianship and reporting of the
Local Road Network System;

e The Municipal Engineer for technical assistance in the cost valuation
and segregation of the Road Network and its components; and

e Municipal Accountant for proper accounting of the Local Roads in
line with the provisions of COA Circular No. 2015-008 dated
November 23, 2015.

e Municipal Engineer prepare a schedule of the Local Roads indicating therein
the cost of each Road Network Component such as (a) road lot, (b) road
pavement, (¢) drainage and slope protection structures, (d) and other
miscellaneous structures to be submitted to the GSO and Accounting Office.
Moreover, subsequent road projects of the Municipality should clearly
indicate the separate cost of each road component for easy reference.

The Engineering Office is also vested to determine the life of the Local Roads
taking into consideration the (1) design, (2) type of users, and (3) volume of
users of the roads. Such detail should also be included in the schedule of
Local Roads to serve basis for the depreciation of the Road Components to
be applied by the Accounting Office.

e GSO prepare and maintain RLRN and Road Map to account for the Local
Roads. These records should be reconciled with the Registry of Public
Infrastructures maintained by the Accounting Office.

e Municipal Accountant prepare separate Subsidiary Ledgers for the
determined cost of the Road Network Components, and thereafter provide
for the depreciation of each Road Component based from the records to be
prepared by the Engineering Office to establish proper valuation of the Road
Network.

Management comment

524  In the letter-reply, the Management assured the Team that coordination with the
Offices of the Municipal Engineer and Municipal Accountant is being done relative to the
Report on the Physical Count of Local Road Network (RPCLRN). The Office of the
Municipal Accountant shall provide the Office of the Municipal Engineer with the available
records of projects pertaining to road developments to aid the Municipal Engineer and GSO
in identifying complete description and cost segregation of road components to come up with
an effective local road network record.

6. The inaction of management to dispose the unserviceable heavy equipment totaling
$6,843,014.00 due to incomplete documentation of the properties, non-preparation of
the Inventory and Inspection Report of Unserviceable Property (I11RUP) exposed the
properties to further deterioration and reduction of its scrap value.

6.1 Section 79 of Presidential Decree (P.D.) No. 1445 provides that government property



that has become unserviceable for any cause, or is no longer needed, shall, upon application
of the officer accountable, shall be inspected by the head of the agency or his duly authorized
representative in the presence of the auditor concerned, and, if found valueless or
unserviceable, it may be destroyed in their presence. If found to be valuable, it may be sold
at public auction to the highest bidder under the supervision of the proper committee on
award or similar body in the presence of the auditor or duly authorized representative of the
Commission on Audit.

6.2 This is a reiteration of Previous Years’ Audit Observation because the ”. Creation of the
Inventory Committee was not made until January 2017, hence no action was taken during
CY 2016 to address disposal of the unserviceable properties of the Municipality.

6.3 Verification of reports and records from the Engineering Office and GSO (Annex F)
and ocular inspection revealed that the following Motor Vehicles and Heavy Equipment
considered unserviceable and beyond economic repair were found situated in the open space
motor pool of the Municipality and exposed to further deterioration.

TABLE 111 - Unserviceable Motor Vehicles and Heavy Equipment
. Acquisition Acquisition
Type of Vehicle Make Plate No. Date Cost

Loader 50B None

P
Isuzu EIf Isuzu PTA-347 1990 278.264.00
Isuzu EIf Isuzu WTZ-889 12/24/99 370,000.00
Ten-Wheeler Dump Truck ?;geg"’oo WCJ-478 | 12/24/01 500,000.00
Ten-Wheeler Dump Truck VCS-856 12/24/01 550,000.00
Delica Van RAU-771 04/10/04 250,000.00
Delica Van RAU-470 04/10/04 250,000.00
Backhoe #2 Kobelco None 08/29/06 1,197,750.00
Isuzu Forward Dump Truck | Isuzu SJA-719 04/09/08 754,000.00
Isuzu Forward Dump Truck | Isuzu SJJ-144 11/04/08 746,000.00
Mini Backhoe Komatsu None 03/19/09 497,000.00
Mini Backhoe PC30 Komatsu None 06/23/10 750,000.00
PC-20 Kubota Kubota None 06/15/11 700,000.00

P
oA 6,843,014.00

6.4 Non-maintenance of complete records and documentation by the Property and
Accounting Offices contributed to the non-preparation of the prescribed IRUP and
consequently the disposal of the unserviceable properties.

6.5 We recommended that the Inventory Committee, in the course of a complete
physical inventory of properties, account all determined unserviceable properties
including the previously mentioned Heavy Equipment to facilitate preparation of
Inventory and Inspection Report of Unserviceable Property and other required
supporting documentations for disposal. Thereafter, the Committee determine the
salvage value of the properties based on property ledgers maintained by the Accounting



Office, appraise the disposal value of the unserviceable properties through technical
assessment by the Engineering Office, and request the disposal of the same pursuant to
COA rules and regulations to prevent further deterioration and to realize income from
the sale thereof.

Management comment

6.6 The Management had created Municipal Appraisal Committee composed of the
Municipal GSO, Municipal Engineer and Administrative Assistant, which are now preparing
the preliminary documents to facilitate the preparation of Inventory and Inspection Report of
Unserviceable Property.

7. Official Service Vehicles of the Municipality were not marked with “FOR
OFFICIAL USE ONLY?” in violation of COA Circular No.75-6.

7.1 Section 361, Chapter 4 (Use, Repair and Maintenance of Government Vehicles), Title 6,
Book 111, and Volume | of the GAAM lay down the rules on the use of government vehicles
and fuel consumption.

7.2  Likewise, item 2 of Section V of COA Circular No. 75-6 dated November 7, 1975,
states that “All motor vehicles owned by the National Government, its agencies and
instrumentalities, and all local government units xxx should be plainly marked, “For Official
Use Only”, under which should be written the corresponding name of the bureau, office,
corporation, provincial, city, municipality, or other local government unit operating or using
the same. The mark should appear on each side of the motor vehicle. When there is no
sufficient space on each side, the same should appear at the back and on the front just below
the windshield of the motor vehicles.

7.3 Moreover, Manual on Audit for Fuel Consumption of Government Motor Vehicles by
virtue of COA Circular 77-61 dated September 26, 1977 also provides for the proper marking
of “FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (3 inches)” signage to all vehicles owned by the
Government.

7.4 Verification of records and ocular inspection revealed that twenty-one (21) service

vehicles of the Municipality issued to Officials and Employees were not marked with “FOR
OFFICIAL USE ONLY” (Annex F-Motor Vehicles).

7.5 Non-marking of the vehicles defeats the purpose of transparency. Moreover, use of
the Government vehicles should be properly controlled and regulated to avoid possible abuse
and misuse of the same.

7.6 We recommended that the GSO mark the service vehicles with “FOR

OFFICIAL USE ONLY” pursuant to the requirements of the regulations to avoid
possible use of government vehicles other than their official functions.

Management comment



7.7 In reply to the AOM, the Management disclosed that proper coordination with
concerned offices was made and procurement documents for needed supplies were being
prepared. Although they commented that, the said service vehicles already bear the official
logo of Naujan.

Cost Deficiencies on inspected and evaluated projects by COA Technical Audit Specialist

e The Contract amounts for the Construction of Motor pool Extension and Slaughter
House of $1,397,877.31 and P2,996,052.22, respectively, were found above the COA
estimates by a total of £125,132.79 due to misapplication of Indirect Cost and VAT.
Moreover, inspection of projects showed that one unit of Circuit Breaker 15A
amounting £3,810.00 was not installed in the Motor pool Extension while a total cost
deficiency of P87,624.60 was noted in the Construction of Slaughter House.

8.1 Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Department Order (DO) No. 22
dated February 18, 2015 provides the guidelines in the preparation of the ABC.

8.2 Technical Evaluation and Inspection Reports for the Construction of Motor pool
Extension and Construction of Slaughterhouse projects dated August 25, 2016 and August
10, 2016, respectively, showed that the ABCs of the said projects were above the COA cost
estimate due to misapplication of Indirect cost and Value-Added Tax (VAT) as per DPWH
DO No. 22 dated February 18, 2015.

Construction of Motor pool Extension, £1,397,877.31

8.3 On July 14, 2015, the Municipality of Naujan entered into a contract with Althaea
Enterprises for the Construction of Motor pool Extension at Barangay Santiago, Naujan,
Oriental Mindoro for a total contract price of £1,397,877.31. COA cost estimate for the
contract amounted to P1,314,089.48, thus, contract is higher by P83,787.82. The difference
was attributable to the misapplication of Indirect Cost and VAT (Annex M).

8.4  Moreover, inspection of Construction of Motor pool Extension project on June 21,
2016 revealed that one (1) unit Circuit Breaker 15A, which was included under Item 1100 —
Electrical Works, was not installed or missing. Thus, an additional cost deficiency of
P3,810.00 equivalent to the cost of the missing unit.

8.5 The Municipal Engineer mentioned that the one unit circuit breaker was not found
during the inspection because the same was removed for replacement but it was now already
installed as per attached picture in her letter-reply.

Construction of Slaughterhouse, £2,996,052.22
8.6 The Municipal Government and 876 Construction & Supply executed a contract on

November 25, 2015 for the Construction of Slaughterhouse in Barangay San Andres for
P2,996,052.22. The contract cost was found above the COA cost estimate of £2,954,707.25



by as much as P41,344.97 also due to misapplication of Indirect Cost and VAT (Annex N).

8.7 Further, the COA TAS noted a cost disparity/deficiency of P87,624.60 in the
inspection of Construction of Slaughterhouse project on June 21, 2016, equivalent to the cost
of Embankment under Item 1l of the Program of Works for the Contract, due to the provision
of embankment materials by the Municipal Government and the use of municipal loader for
the said work item which should have been shouldered by the contractor, 876 Construction &
Supply. The use of municipal loader and provision of embankment materials were shown in
the issued Suspension Order with the reason, “embankment materials were not available due
to mechanical malfunction of municipal loader”.

8.8  Such suspension also affected the contract duration of the project of 235 days or from
November 26, 2015 to July 18, 2016. The number of days from the issuance of an invalid
Suspension Order effective May 5, 2016 up to the issuance of the Resume Order effective
June 17, 2016 was 43 calendar days considered to be the delay of the project and
should be the subject of liquidated damages in accordance with Section 8.1 of Annex "E" of
the IRR or RA 9184. Accordingly, using the same Suspension Order as basis, the Statement
of Work Accomplishment (SWA) dated March 9, 2016 which showed a 100%
accomplishment for Embankment or 420cu. m. at the item contract cost of P87,624.60 would
be impossible to accomplish. Hence, by deducting the said amount from the submitted
SWA of March 9, 2016 would result to an accomplishment of £1,172,019.75 instead of
P1,259,644.35 or 39.12% only instead of 42%.

8.9 We recommended that Management require the concerned contractor to refund
the cost deficiency of P87,624.60 in the Construction of Slaughter House and the excess
of contract amount above the COA estimates by a total of P125,132.79 due to
misapplication of Indirect Cost and VAT.

Management comment

8.10 In her letter-reply, the Municipal Engineer commented that the variance between the
contract cost and COA estimate which is attributable to misapplication of Indirect cost and
VAT since she was not informed/advised of DPWH DO No. 22. She also mentioned that the
cost deficiency of P87,624.60 was the municipal’s counterpart for the additional
embankment to mitigate the effect of flood in the area near the slaughterhouse.

Auditor’s Rejoinder

8.11  The Municipal Engineer must update herself in the latest/applicable rulings relative
to the computation and preparation of POW. With regards to the cost deficiency, in the
performance of detailed engineering activities, site investigation and preparation of quantity
and cost estimates were included. If these two activities were efficiently performed, the
Municipal Engineer can determine if the site is flood prone area and consequently in the
preparation of POW, the appropriate costs for embankment will be reflected. The Team
believes that the cost deficiency P87,624.60 be refunded to the Municipal government.



e Liquidated damages totaling 161,720.00 was incurred by the suppliers due to 85
days and 4 days of delay in the supply and delivery of two (2) units of brand new
Multi-purpose Vehicle and Backhoe with Dozer Blade, respectively.

9.1 Section 3.1 under Annex “D” of the 2009 Implementing Rules and Regulations
(IRR) of the Republic Act (RA) 9184 provides, “When the supplier fails to satisfactorily
deliver goods under the contract within the specified delivery schedule, inclusive of duly
granted time extensions, if any, the supplier shall be liable for damages for the delay and
shall pay the procuring entity liquidated damages, not by way of penalty, an amount equal to
one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the delayed goods scheduled for delivery
for every day of delay until such goods are finally delivered and accepted by the procuring
entity concerned.”

Supply and Delivery of two (2) units Multi-purpose Vehicle, Brand New, £1,592,000.00

9.2  The Municipality purchased two units brand new Mitsubishi L300 from SFM Sales
Corporation with address at Km. 85.5 Maharlika Highway, San Ignacio, San Pablo City thru
Purchase Order (PO) dated July 27, 2015 amounting to £1,592,000.00. The PO indicated that
the delivery period should be within ten (10) days upon receipt of PO or until August 6,
2015.

9.3 The Liquidated Damage of £135,320.00 shown in COA TAS Inspection Report dated
September 5, 2016 was due to delay of 85 days before the receipt of delivery on October
30, 2015 on Delivery Receipt (DR) Nos. 15385 and 15386. The Liquidated Damage (LD)
was computed as follows:

LD 0.001 x P1,592,000.00 = P1,592.00/day
P1,592.00 x 85 days
£135,320.00

Supply and Delivery of one (1) unit Brand New Backhoe with Dozer Blade,
P6,600,000.00

9.4 The Municipality procured One (1) unit Brand New Backhoe with Dozer Blade from
RDAK Transport Equipment, Incorporated in MJ Cuenca, Cebu City for £6,600,000.00 thru
PO dated April 14, 2015. The said PO sent to the supplier thru fax on the same date
indicates that delivery period should be within five (5) days upon receipt of PO or until April
19, 2015. The concerned officials received the heavy equipment on April 23, 2015 under
Delivery Receipt No. 0025.

9.5 The COA TAS Inspection Report dated August 2, 2016 showed liquidated damage of
P26,400.00 due to delay of four (4) days by RDAK Transport Equipment, Incorporated.
The damage was computed as follows:

LD 0.001 x $6,600,000.00 = £6,600.00/day
P6,600.00 x 4 days



= P26,400.00

9.6  Upon further verification of the documents submitted by Management, the Team
considers the delivery date as reflected in the NTP. Hence, no liquidating damages will be
imposed. However, since the KOMATSU brand, heavy equipment is imported from Japan,
Consular Invoice/Proforma invoice of the foreign supplier and Import Commodity Clearance
(ICC) should be submitted to the Office of the Auditor as required in Section 9.1.3.1 of COA
Circular No. 2012-001 dated June 14, 2012.

9.7  We recommended that Management require SFM Sales Corporation and to
refund the amount of £135,320.00 and since the KOMATSU brand heavy equipment is
imported from Japan, Consular Invoice/Proforma invoice of the foreign supplier and
Import Commodity Clearance (ICC) should be submitted to the Office of the Auditor as
required in Section 9.1.3.1 of COA Circular No. 2012-001 dated June 14, 2012 .

Management comment

9.8 The Municipal Engineer mentioned that as per DR Nos. 15385 and 15386, the two
units service vehicle were delivered on time as indicated in the PO dated July 27, 2015.
Hence, no liquidating damages were to be imposed. Moreover, she disclosed that the delivery
date of 5 days as reflected in the PO was a pro-forma PO. She justified that in the Notice to
Proceed (NTP), it indicates that the machinery should be delivered within 30 days upon
receipt of NTP. Thus, the delivery made on April 23, 2015 should not be subjected to
liquidate damages.

Auditor’s Rejoinder

9.9 The Team reevaluated the documents and found out that there is no date indicated in the
DRs attached to the reply. However, the date of actual delivery was reflected in the copy of
DRs submitted to the Office of the Auditor, thus, the amount of liquidating damages
amounting to P135,320.00 for the delay incurred must be demanded from the SFM Sales
Corporation.

e Due to deviation from the approved Program of Works and other deficiencies noted
by the COA Technical Audit Specialist (TAS), the inspection of roads in various
barangays of Naujan resulted in cost deficiency of 652,227.77

Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of Roads of Various
Barangays, £2,024,652.50

10.1 The Municipality entered into a Contract with Althaea Enterprises thru PO dated May
11, 2015 for the “Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of Roads of
Various Barangays in Naujan” in the amount of P2,024,652.50. The procurement was
intended for the concreting of roads in ten (10) barangays of the Municipality.

10.2 Inspection of roads conducted on June 21-22, 2016 in seven (7) out of ten (10)



barangays of Naujan revealed that actual reported accomplishment differed from the COA
verified accomplishment by a total of £298,383.80 as stated in COA TAS Inspection Report

dated September 6, 2016. Details are as follows:

Quantity Deficiency in
Item Description Per Per Pesos (materials
Contract/PO| Inspection | Difference | & labor) as per
Program of Work
e Balumbon, Melgar A
e Item 311 — Portland 400 sg. m. {360.5 sq. m| 39.5 sg. m.
Cement Concrete Pavement P23,308.16
e [tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e |tem SPL-I — Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 36,641.16
e Bingkong Gitna, Melgar B
e Item 311 — Portland 400sq. m. | 202 sg. m. | 198 sq. m.
Cement Concrete Pavement 116,835.84
e |tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e Item SPL-I — Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 130,168.84
e Tabang Loob, Santiago
e [tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e |tem SPL-I - Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 13,333.00
e Sijtio 6, Kalinisan
e |tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e Item SPL-I - Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 13,333.00
e So. Bahay, Antipolo
e [tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e |tem SPL-I — Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 13,333.00
e So0. 3, Sta. Cruz
e |tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e |tem SPL-I — Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units
Installation of Billboard 3,713.00
Sub-total 13,333.00
e So. Duongan & Pitugo,
San Jose |
e Item 311 — Portland 400sg. m. | 290 sq. m. | 110 sg. m.
Cement Concrete Pavement 64,908.80
e [tem | — Road Shoulder 20 cu. m. none 20 cu. m. 9,620.00
e Item SPL-I — Fabrication/ 2 units none 2 units




Installation of Billboard 3,713.00

Sub-total 78,241.80
Grand Total P298,383.80

The TAS also observed minor cracks on the concrete roads, and actual Concrete Road

measurements were mostly did not tally with the measurements indicated in the approved
POWs.

We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify the

noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.5 The Municipal Engineer in her letter-reply made the following comments in the cost
deficiencies incurred for the supply and delivery of materials to be used in the concreting of
roads in various barangays of Naujan:

Balumbon, Melgar A— She justified for (P13,333.00) only wherein she cited that
materials were delivered, however, it were utilized for subgrade preparation since the
project site was not prepared for concreting. The Billboard was installed; however, it
was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Bingkong Gitna, Melgar B (P130,168.84)- During COA visit, the project is still
ongoing. This was suspended for the reason that said line was used by Mindoro
Geothermal Power Corp. re: transport of machineries and other equipment and
materials. Due to suspension, it was ongoing during inspection. The Billboard was
installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Tabang Loob, Santiago (£13,333.00)- The road shoulder completed was washed out
due to flood occurrence .The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Sitio 6, Kalinisan (P13,333.00)- Materials were delivered; however, it were utilized for
subgrade preparation since the project site was not prepared for concreting. The
Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of
typhoon Nona.

Sitio Bahay, Antipolo (P13,333.00) - Materials were delivered; however, it were
utilized for subgrade preparation since the project site was not prepared for concreting.
The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of
typhoon Nona.

Sitio 3, Sta. Cruz (P13,333.00)- Materials were delivered; however, it were utilized for
subgrade preparation since the project site was not prepared for concreting. The
Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of
typhoon Nona.



e  Sitio Duongan and Pitugo, San Jose(P78,241.80) — During COA visitation, portion of
the project located at Pitugo was not visited, it covers 140 sq meters, which was
completed. Materials were delivered; however, it was utilized for subgrade preparation
since the project site was not prepared for concreting. The Billboard was installed;
however, it was damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of Roads of Various
Barangays, £2,866,745.62

10.6  The Municipality entered into a Contract with Althaea Enterprises thru PO dated July
28, 2015 for the “Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of Roads of
Various Barangays in Naujan” in the amount of P2,866,745.62. The procurement was
intended for the concreting of roads in 14 barangays of the Municipality.

10.7 Inspection of roads conducted on June 21-22, 2016 in the 14 barangays revealed that
actual reported accomplishment differed from the COA verified accomplishment by a total of
P198,257.00 as stated in COA TAS Inspection Report dated November 3, 2016. Details of
disparity are shown in Annex O.

10.8 Moreover, minor cracks or hairline cracks that were about to develop were noted in the
following barangays, which need to be monitored by the Municipality:

Barangay Station/Location
Sta. Isabel sta. 17-20
Pagkakaisa sta. 70 & 75
San Agustin sta. 00 to sta. 5.0
Pinagsabangan 2 sta. 13 & 17
Pifiahan sta. 15

10.9 We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify the
noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.10  The Municipal Engineer in her letter-reply made the following comments in the
cost deficiencies incurred for the supply and delivery of materials to be used in the
concreting of roads in various barangays of Naujan:

e Barangay Bancuro— The Municipal Engineer justified for cost deficiency of £42,837.00
only. Deficiency according to her was due to uneven thickness, varies from 7.5 to 6
inches re: concrete flooring and uneven subgrade preparation. Materials were
delivered; however, it was utilized for subgrade preparation since the project site was
not prepared for concreting. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.



Barangay Sta. Isabel (P8,541.00) — Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Bayani (P13,351.00)- Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed
due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Adrialuna (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Malinao (13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed
due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay San Carlos (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Pagkakaisa (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay San Agustin (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Pinagsabangan Il (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed
by flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Poblacion Il not inspected due to impassable road

Barangay Pinahan (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed
due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Sitio Centro I, Barangay Bagong Buhay (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder
was washed by flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Barangay Buhangin (£13,351.00)- Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed
due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.



e Barangay Laguna (P13,351.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Bilboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed due
to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of Roads of Various
Barangays, £4,994,869.83

10.11 The Municipality entered into a Contract with Althaea Enterprises thru PO dated
October 14, 2015 for the “Supply and Delivery of Materials to be used in the Concreting of
Roads of Various Barangays in Naujan” in the amount of 4,994,869.83. The procurement
was intended for the concreting of roads in 42 barangays of the Municipality.

10.12  Inspection of roads conducted on June 21-22, 2016 revealed that actual reported
accomplishment differed from the COA verified accomplishment by a total of 53,332.00
(Annex P) as shown in COA TAS Inspection Report dated November 3, 2016. Also,
materials given to Barangay Nag-lba | was allegedly damaged by Typhoon Nona. However,
no report was submitted yet by the LDRRMO.

10.13  We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify
the noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.14  The Municipal Engineer in her letter-reply made the following comments in the
cost deficiencies incurred for the supply and delivery of materials to be used in the
concreting of roads in various barangays of Naujan:

e Barangay Nag-iba Il (P13,333.00)- Completed, however, shoulder was washed by
flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

e Barangay Nag-iba |- Materials damaged by typhoon Nona (see attached written reports
from Punong Barangay and pictures)

e Barangay Sampaguita — No justification by the Municipal Engineer

e Barangay Del Pilar (£13,333.00)- Completed, however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was damaged/destroyed
due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

e Barangay Evangelista (£13,333.00) - Completed, however, shoulder was washed by

flood due to heavy rains. The Billboard was installed; however, it was
damaged/destroyed due to occurrence of typhoon Nona.

Concreting of Road at Sitio Talon, Brgy. Motoderazo, £496,671.84



10.15 On January 12, 2015, the Municipality of Naujan entered into a contract with
Althaea Enterprises for the Concreting of Road at Sitio Talon, Brgy. Motoderazo for a total
contract price of P496,671.84. The project was reported completed on March 9, 2015, and
inspected and certified completed by the Municipality on March 17, 2015.

10.16 The COA TAS Technical Evaluation and Inspection Reports both dated November
17, 2016 stated that on the inspection conducted on September 14, 2016, the COA TAS noted
that the Work Item SPL-II — Road Shoulder (Compacted) was not provided/accomplished
resulting in cost deficiency of £20,988.72 equivalent to the amount indicated in the Contract
for that pay item.

10.17  We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify
the noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.18 The Municipal Engineer justified for the cost deficiency of P20,988.72 for
concreting of road at Sitio Talon, Barangay Motoderazo. She mentioned that the work item
SPL-Il-road shoulder (compacted) was completed; however, shoulder was washed by flood
due to heavy rains/typhoons.

Concreting of Road at Sitio West and North, Brgy. Evangelista, P497,706.32

10.19  On November 19, 2014, the Municipality of Naujan entered into a contract with
REMM V Builders and Enterprises for the Concreting of Road at Sitio West and North,
Brgy. Evangelista for a total contract price of P497,706.32. The project was reported
completed on December 29, 2014, and inspected and certified completed by the Municipality
on January 14, 2015.

10.20 The COA TAS Technical Evaluation and Inspection Reports both dated November
18, 2016 stated that on the inspection conducted on September 14, 2016, the COA TAS
noted that the Work Item SPL-Il — Road Shoulder (Compacted) was not
provided/accomplished resulting in cost deficiency of £18,749.88 equivalent to the amount
indicated in the Contract for that pay item.

10.21  We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify
the noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.22  The Municipal Engineer justified for the cost deficiency of £18,749.88 for
concreting of road at Sitio West and North, Barangay Evangelista. She mentioned that the
work item SPL-1I-road shoulder (compacted) was completed; however, shoulder was washed
by flood due to heavy rains/typhoons.



Renovation of Naujan East RHU, Barangay Santiago, £498,024.85

10.23  The Municipality of Naujan entered into a contract with Las Minas de Oro
Construction for £498,024.85 on May 27, 2014 for the Renovation of Naujan East RHU in
Barangay Santiago. The project was reported completed on August 26, 2014, inspected, and
certified completed by the Municipality on August 27, 2014.

10.24  In the inspection conducted on September 14, 2016, the COA TAS found the project
to be 91% completed only and noted the following deficiencies:

Quantity
Item Description Per Per Not Putin| Deficiency in
Contract/PO| Inspection Places Pesos

e Item 506 — (Concrete 525 pcs. none 525pcs. | P 8,089.20
Masonry) Masonry works
for CHB #4

e Item 506 — (Concrete 74 bags 24 bags 50 bags 22,684.00
Masonry) Portland Cement

e Item 506 — (Concrete 116 pcs 86 pcs 30 pcs 8,731.20
Masonry) 10mm x 6m RSB

e Item 506 — (Concrete 12 cu. m. 8 cu. m. 4 cu. m. 2,602.24
Masonry) Mixed sand and
gravel

e Item 506 — (Concrete 12 cu. m. 8 cu.m. 4 cu. m. 2,396.80
Masonry) Sand
Total P44,503.44

10.25 We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify the
noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.26  The Municipal Engineer justified for the cost deficiency of P44,503.44 for the
renovation of Naujan East RHU, Barangay Santiago. She cited that Item No. 506-Concerete
masonry was completed since said masonry works cover provision of concrete division
walls, CR, TB Dots, provision of wash/sink areas/concrete ramps/stairs and septic tanks
covering an area of 61 square meters (as per attached pictures). Portion of concrete division
walls have been demolished/renovated to conform with the design of the DPWH project
(Phase 11).

Concreting of Road at Sitio Tondo, Barangay San Luis, P498,176.85
10.27  On January 12, 2015, the Municipality of Naujan entered into a contract with
Althaea Enterprises for the Concreting of Road at Sitio Tondo, Barangay San Luis for a total
contract price of P498,176.85. The project was reported completed on February 18, 2015,
and inspected and certified completed by the Municipality on March 2, 2015.

10.28 The COA TAS Technical Evaluation and Inspection Reports both dated November



18, 2016 showed that in the inspection conducted on September 14, 2016, the following were
not provided/accomplished resulting in cost deficiency of £18,012.93.

Per Final SWA Per Inspection Difference
B. Road Shoulder, 16.5 cu. m. No shoulder P12,170.73
(16.50 cu.m. x P737.62/cu.m.)
C. Billboard/Signage, 3 units No tarpaulin 5,842.20
(3 x P1,947.40/unit)
Total P18,012.93

10.29  We recommended that the Municipal Mayor require the contractor to rectify
the noted deficiencies or refund the total cost deficiency.

Management comment

10.30 In her letter-reply, the Municipal Engineer justified for the cost deficiency of
P18,012.93. She mentioned that the shoulder was completed; however, washed out by floods
due to heavy rains and the billboard was installed, however, it was damaged/destroyed due to
occurrence of typhoon Nona. In general, she cited that time elapsed on the period of project
completion as to the time of inspection covered more or less one to two years the most as per
record and this has an effect on items on the POW that is temporary (tarpaulin/billboard), and
due to sun and rain exposure, it can be easily damaged, aside from the presence of several
typhoons in the last two years. The same with the compacted road shoulders that can easily
be washed out by flood due to intermittent and heavy rains and typhoons as well, considering
that most of the areas are low laying and flood prone while others are near either coast and
lakes.

Auditor’s Rejoinder

10.31 The Team cannot evaluate the justification submitted by the Municipal Engineer so
we will forward their reply to the noted deficiencies to the COA TAS that inspected and
evaluated those projects.

e Purchase Order totaling P5,492,000.00for the procurement of two units each of
rescue vehicle and rescue ambulance was approved despite insufficient appropriation as
indicated in the Certificate of Availability of Funds. Moreover, delay by the supplier in
the delivery of the motor vehicles in the Municipality was incurred but no liquidating
damages were imposed.

11.1  Section 86 of the P.D. No. 1445 includes that no contract involving the expenditure of
public funds by any government agency shall be entered into or authorized unless the proper
accounting official of the agency concerned shall have certified to the officer entering into
the obligation that funds have been duly appropriated for the purpose and that the amount
necessary to cover the proposed contract for the current fiscal year is available for
expenditure on account thereof, subject to verification by the auditor concerned. Xxx.

11.2 Likewise, Section 4(6) of the same Decree requires that claims against government



funds shall be supported with complete documentation.

11.3 Moreover, Section 53 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184 defines Negotiated Procurement
as a method of procurement of goods, infrastructure projects and consulting services,
whereby the procuring entity directly negotiates a contract with technically, legally, and
financially capable supplier, contractor or consultant xxx.

11.4  Furthermore, item 3 of Annex D of the same IRR also includes that when the supplier
fails to satisfactorily deliver goods under the contract within the specified delivery schedule,
inclusive of duly granted time extensions, if any, the supplier shall be liable for damages for
the delay and shall pay the procuring entity liquidated damages, not by way of penalty, an
amount equal to one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the delayed goods
scheduled for delivery for every day of delay until such goods are finally delivered and
accepted by the procuring entity concerned.

11.5 Audit of the paid DVs under Trust Fund for CY 2016 revealed that the Municipality
procured two units each of rescue vehicle (pick-up type) and rescue ambulance costing
P1,237,500.00 and P1,508,500.00 per unit, respectively, totaling 5,492,000.00 from
Mantrade Development Corporation.

11.6  However, scrutiny of the supporting documents disclosed the following:

e The procurement was covered by Purchase Request (PR) Nos. 11-2015-992 and 993
dated November 16, 2015 amounting to P2,477,780.00 and P3,019,780.00 totaling
P5,497,560.00 and unnumbered Purchase Order (P.O.) dated March 15, 2016 amounting
to P5,492,000.00. It was supported with two Certificates of Availability of Fund (CAF)
by the Municipal Accountant, (1) CAF dated November 3, 2015 for £4,950,000.00 and
(2) CAF dated May 30, 2016 for P550,000.00.

It can be gleaned that no sufficient fund was available as of the date the P.O. was
signed by the Municipal Mayor and the supplier. The transaction was paid under Check
No. 49742728 dated June 1, 2016. Analysis of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
by and between the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) and the
Municipality of Naujan executed on July 2, 2015 disclosed that out of the P17.5M
allocation for Bottom-Up Budgeting, P5.5M was allotted for the procurement of rescue
vehicles. However, no supporting documents relative to the release of the fund by the
DILG and received by the Municipality were attached.

e The delivery period indicated in the P.O. was within five days upon receipt of the P.O.
by the supplier. The same P.O. provides certification that Mr. Michael M. Lopez, fleet
account executive/representative of the Mantrade Development Corporation received the
P.O. on March 15, 2016 and held himself build by the stipulations of the contract.
Although the minutes of the pre-procurement and pre-bid conferences held on January
11 and 25, 2016 disclosed that, the vehicles are expected to be delivered within 30 days
upon the receipt of the P.O.



Two units of Nissan Rescue Ambulance were delivered on April 30, 2016 as evidenced

by Delivery Receipts and Vehicle Sales Invoice Nos. V1002613 and V1002614, while
the two units Nissan Navarra (rescue vehicle) were delivered on May 5, 2016 as
evidenced by Delivery Receipts and Vehicle Sales Invoice Nos. V1002621 and
V1002622. It can be observed that actual delivery of the vehicles to the Municipality was
way beyond the expected delivery period indicated in the P.O.

The 1ARs were both unnumbered and undated as to the inspection and acceptance by
the Inspection Committee and no date was indicated in the PARs as to the issuance by
the GSO and subsequent receipt by the MDRRMO as end-user.

Analysis of the procurement process showed that the first bidding took place on
December 21, 2015 for which the only one bidder was declared ineligible resulting to
failure of bidding as evidenced by BAC Resolution No. 2015-099A. The second failure
of bidding was declared on February 9, 2016, same date indicated in the
pre-procurement and pre-bid conferences as date of bid opening, thru BAC Resolution
No. 2016-006 and as a result, the acquisition was resorted to Negotiated Procurement as
indicated in the notice posted in PhilGEPS on February 16, 2016. It was observed that
no pre-procurement and pre-bid conferences were conducted before the first bidding on
December 21, 2015 and at the same time; no posting in the newspaper of general
circulation took place before the first bidding but only before the second public bidding.

Verification of the BIR Certificate of Registration revealed that the line of
business/industry of Mantrade Development Corporation were (1) 5020-maintenance
and repair of motor vehicles and 5030-sale of motor vehicle parts and accessories.
Although its Statement of Single Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) similar to the
contract to be bid indicates that it has entered into several contracts relative to supply
and delivery of various motor vehicles to different private companies and national
government agencies.

No copy of brochures/manuals was provided by the supplier.

11.7 The above observations clearly signify the failure of the members of the BAC and
other municipal officials to properly implement and evaluate the procurement process that
casted doubt on the propriety of the transaction made.

11.8

We recommended that the:

e Municipal Accountant explain why the funds available as indicated in the
CAF was insufficient to cover the total amount of the acquired motor
vehicles during the time of the award of the P.O. and even after its delivery;

e BAC Chairman and the members of the BAC explain the noted observations
in the procurement process relative to the acquisition of the motor vehicles
funded out of BUB;



e Municipal Accountant compute for the liquidated damages incurred for the
delay in the delivery of goods and make a formal demand against the
supplier for the payment of the amount computed;

e BAC Secretariat and Municipal Accountant submit the lacking supporting
documents for the proper audit; and

e Municipal officials and employees particularly the members of the Inspection
Committee, GSO and end-user representative properly accomplished the
IAR and PAR by indicating the control numbers and dates for the efficient
and effective evaluation of the documents and transactions.

Management comment

11.9 In response to the AOM issued, the Management cited the DILG Memo Circular No.
2015-45 dated April 23, 2015 stating that fund releases to Implementing Partners for the
procurement of equipment/goods costing above $500,000.00 shall be made and in two
tranches — 1% tranche-90% of the Subproject allocation upon MOA signing and 2"
tranche-10% of the Subproject allocation or the awarded contract cost less the first tranche
xxX. The lacking documents such as the photocopy of the minutes of pre-bid conference
dated December 9, 2015, photocopy of posting in the newspaper dated December 12, 2015,
and brochure/manuals of the service vehicles were submitted as attachment to the
letter-reply. They assured the Audit Team that the liquidating damages amounting to
P15,392.00 for the delay in the delivery will be deducted from the retention money of
Mantrade Development Corporation. They also committed that the proper procurement
process and documentations will be always adhered into by the BAC and the proper
accomplishment of IAR and PAR as to control numbers will be complied by the GSO.

Auditor’s Rejoinder

11.10  The Team firmly believes that in case of procurement, Section 86 of the P.D. No.
1445 will prevail stating that no contract agreement must be entered into by the LGU unless
there is an available fund certified by proper accounting official.

o Appropriations for two development projects totaling £2,987,440.00 were not in
accordance with DILG and DBM JMC No. 2011-1, thereby defeating the purpose for
which the fund was made available.

12.1  Section 3of DILG and DBM JMC No. 2011-1 dated April 13, 2011provides the
priority programs and projects that may be funded out of the 20% development fund, which
in part includes:



3.1.8 Purchase and development of land for the relocation of informal settlers and
relocation of victims of calamities;

3.3.2 Construction or rehabilitation of sanitary landfills, material recovery facilities,
XXX

12.2 Review of the SAAOB disclosed that the Municipality appropriated a total of
P2,987,440.00 for the following projects, which are contrary to the above-cited provision
thereby defeating the purpose for which the fund was made available:

Year Programs/Projects/Activities Appropriations
2014 & below Land for slaughterhouse 2,000,000.00
2016 (SB No. 1) Land for the rehabilitation of public cemetery 987,440.00
Total 2,987,440.00

12.3 We recommended that the MPDO submit justification for the appropriation of
20% Development Fund to projects contrary to DBM and DILG JMC No. 2011-1.

Management comment

12.4  In response to the AOM issued, the Management cited that there is still unavailable
lot for the proposed cemetery and they strongly believe that there is a need for the reversion
of previous balances for other infrastructure projects as per corrective actions being
suggested by the Audit Team.

Cash Advances

e Liquidation of cash advances totaling P787,400.00 and P263,803.00 for special
purpose activities and travelling expenses, respectively, beyond prescribed period due to
delayed submission of documents by the concerned officials/employees and
implementing offices. Moreover, refund of cash advances totaling $£21,310.00 for
cancelled trips were not made promptly by the Accountable Officers (AOs) upon
termination of their intended travels.

13.1  Section 1 of COA Circular No. 2012-004 dated November 28, 2012 stipulates that
cash advances as a rule, must be liquidated within the prescribed periods depending upon the
nature and purpose of the cash advance and among those are cash advances for operating
expenses such as special purpose and time bound activities which should be liquidated within
twenty (20) days from accomplishment of the purpose.

13.2  Section 5.1.3 of COA Circular No. 97-002dated February 10, 1997 prescribes that
cash advance for travel shall be liquidated by the official or employee concerned strictly
within thirty (30) days after his return to his official station as provided for in Executive
Order No. 248 and COA Circular No. 96-004.

13.3  Section 3.1.2.3 of COA Circular No. 96-004 dated April 19, 1996 provides that
where a trip is cancelled, the amount paid in advance shall be refunded in full. In cases where



the trip is cut short or terminated in advance of the itinerary, the excess payment shall
likewise be refunded. These refunds shall be made immediately upon cancellation or
termination of the trip. It shall be the primary duty of agency heads to enforce promptly the
refund.

13.4 Moreover, Section 8 of CSC Resolution No. 04-0676 dated June 17, 2004 states that:

Failure of the Accountable Officer to render an account in full within the periods
prescribed and after formal demand shall constitute the administrative offense of
Gross Neglect of Duty punishable by dismissal from service for the first offense.
Full liquidation/settlement/payment of the subject cash advance outside the
given periods shall constitute the offense of Simple Neglect of Duty punishable
by suspension from the service for one (1) month and one (1) day to six (6)
months for the first offense, and dismissal from service for the second offense.

This is a reiteration of previous year’s Audit Observation.
Special Purpose Cash Advance

13.5 On March 7, 2016, cash advance amounting to #787,400.00 was drawn in the name
of Ms. Emilie C. Masuba, Cash Disbursing Officer (DO), under check no. 51305798 to
defray for expenses during the “Training and Development Program 2016 at Baguio City
scheduled on March 9 to 12, 2016 with an estimated 192 participants.

13.6 Implementing Offices per Project Design were the (1) Office of the Municipal
Mayor, (2) Office of the Municipal Administrator, and (3) Office of the Human Resource
Management Officer.

13.7  First partial liquidation amounting to 777,992.00 for the project was made by Ms.
Masuba on July 20, 2016, 110 days after project completion, which was way beyond the
reglementary period of twenty (20) days from the accomplishment of such activity. The delay
incurred in liquidating the cash advance (CA) was due to late processing of documents and
receipts relative project implementation by the Offices concerned. Breakdown of the
liquidation and computation of the balance follows:

CASH ADVANCE
Check No. 51305798 P787,400.00

Less: LIQUIDATION
Actual Expenses

Travelling Allowances 101,272.71
Transportation Expenses 196,080.00
Hotel Accommodation 404,272.50
Total Actual Expenses 701,625.21

Refund by Ms. Masuba



OR No. 7220630 76,366.79

Total Liquidation(as of July 20, 2016) 777,992.00
P
BALANCE(as of July 20, 2016) 9,408.00

13.8 Ms. Rowena P. Bugarin, Human Resource Management Officer (HRMO), project
manager, failed to settle the cash advance of £9,408.00. On a letter dated July 19, 2016, she
authorized the Municipal Treasurer to deduct from her salary the amount of 500.00 each
every 15" and 30" of the following months until full settlement of her accountability.

13.9 The Municipal Accountant closed the remaining balance of “Advances to Special
Disbursing Officer” account amounting £9,408.00 to “Other Receivables” account to reflect
the arrangement by the HRMO for her piecemeal settlement of the balance.

13.10 As of December 31, 2016 settlements by the HRMO amounted to £2,500.00 leaving a
balance of P6,408.00 as “Other Receivables”, which the Municipal Accountant did not made
pertinent disclosure thereto in the Notes to Financial Statements.

Cash Advances for Local Travel

13.11 Verification of Liquidation Reports for local travels disclosed that CAs granted to
officials and employees totaling £263,803.00 (Annex R) were liquidated beyond the thirty
(30) days prescribed period. The mentioned amount was lower than CY 2015’s balance of
P379,773.00 per Annual Audit Report.

Summary of the said CAs is shown below:

Responsibility Center Amount
Office of the Municipal Social Welfare&

Development Officer (MSWDO) P 52,648.00
Office of the Municipal Assessor (MAssO) 40,358.00
Office of the Sangguniang Bayan (SBO) 42,085.00
Office of the Municipal Civil Registrar

(MCR) 37,739.00
Office of the Municipal Disaster Risk &

Reduction Officer (MDRRMO) 17,725.00
Office of the Municipal Agriculturist (MAgO) 16,049.00
Office of the Municipal Human Resource

Management Officer (HRMO) 15,850.00
Office of the Municipal Treasurer (MTO) 13,950.00
Office of the Municipal Environmental &

Natural Resources Officer (MENRO) 9,715.00




Slaughter House 9,330.00
Office of the Municipal Planning &

Development Officer (MPDO) 8,354.00
TOTAL P 263,803.00

Refund for Cancelled Travels

13.12 It was also noted that refunds for cancelled trips totaling £21,310.00 were not
covered by Liquidation Reports and no valid justifications for not pursuing the travel were
made and submitted by the AOs. Much more, no immediate refund was made by the AOs to
settle their CAs despite cancellation of said travels.

13.13  The following two Municipal Officials with cancelled trips for which they failed to
make immediate refunds follows:

No. of Days
Outstanding
Beyond
Required
Accountable Designation/ Settlement | |jquidation Amount
Officer Position Purpose of Travel Date Date Refunded
Virgilio Afionuevo Municipal to attend PHLATRA 03/03/16 10 P13,950.00
Assessor 83rd Annual National
Convention and
Seminar Workshop;
02/22-27/16;
SMX Convention
Center, Pasay City
RhodelizaPefiarroyo | Municipal to attend Training on 06/13/16 29 7,360.00
Civil Revised IRR of RA
Registrar 9255;
05/15-18/16;
Sikatuna Beach Hotel,
San Jose, Occ. Mdo.
TOTAL £21,310.00
13.14  Failure of the accountable officers to liquidate their cash advances on time or as

soon as the purpose had been served and completed resulted in the material balances of cash
advances which overstated the “Due from Officers and Employees” account and understated
the related expense accounts for a given period.

13.15 Moreover, failure to refund immediately the cash advances for cancelled travels
increased the risk of misappropriation of funds by the officials and employees concerned
with unliquidated cash advances.

13.16  We recommended and Management agreed that the:

e Individual Accountable Officers granted with cash advances(a) strictly
observe diligence in the liquidation of their respective cash advances within



the prescribed period, (b) return the excess cash advances, if any,
simultaneously with the liquidation report, and (c) in case of cancelled travel,
immediately and fully refund the cash advance and submit valid justification
for not pursuing the proposed travel;

e Accountable Officers with cash advances ensure that the required supporting
documents for the project/activity of different offices are immediately
submitted to the Municipal Accountant;

e The Municipal Accountant and Treasurer closely monitor the liquidation of
cash advances and issue demand letters to concerned officials and employees
with cash advances that remained unsettled for more than thirty (30) days;
and

e The Municipal Treasurer withhold the salaries due to Officials and
Employees concerned with overdue unliquidated cash advances and those
with previously issued demand letter to prevent misappropriation of public
funds, overstatement of Due from Officers and Employees account and
understatement of affected expense accounts for a given period.

e Granting of additional cash advance to Municipal Officials despite
pending/unliquidated cash advances.

14.1  Section 89 of P.D. No. 1445 provides that no additional cash advance shall be
allowed to any official or employee unless the previous cash advance given to him is first
settled or a proper accounting thereof is made.

14.2  Audit of cash advances revealed that additional cash advances were granted to four
(4) Municipal Officials despite non-liquidation/non-settlement of previously granted cash
advance (Annex S).

14.3 Granting of additional cash advance to Officials and Employees with outstanding CAs
did not only violate the abovementioned provisions of P.D. No. 1445 but also imposed a risk
that the amount additionally granted may be use for purposes other than specified in the
granted cash advance.

144  We recommended that the Municipal Accountant monitor the liquidation of
cash advances within the reglementary period as prescribed by law and that the
Municipal Mayor, Accountant and Treasurer prohibit drawing of additional cash
advance by the Municipal Officials and Employees when no full liquidation/settlement
for previously granted cash advance was rendered by the AO.

Management comment

145 In her response, the Municipal Accountant cited that she has already assigned
accounting staff to monitor cash advances drawn by municipal officials and employees.



e Payments totaling P644,295.48 for mobile subscriptions, internet subscriptions and
various reimbursements for travelling expenses were made out of cash advances for
Petty Operating Expenses/Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE).

15.1  Section 4.3 of COA Circular No. 97-002dated February 10, 1997 prescribes that cash
advance for petty operating expenses (1) shall be sufficient for the recurring expenses of the
agency for one month and (2) shall not be used for payment or regular expenses, such as
rentals, subscriptions, light and water and the like.

15.2 Verification of Reports of Cash Disbursements for CY 2016 revealed that payments
for monthly mobile and internet subscriptions amounting to £192,250.00 and £20,459.61,
respectively, were charged from the cash advance for petty operating expenses/MOOE of
P100,000.00 made by the Cash Disbursing Officer. Moreover, reimbursements for various
travelling expenses of Officials and Employees were also made from the same cash advance,
which totaled P431,585.87 during the year.

15.3  Monthly breakdown of the aforementioned expenses paid out of CA for petty
operating expenses/MOOE follows:
Month Mobile Internet TEV Total
P P P
Jan 21,395.50 1,000.00 P 0.00 22,395.50
Feb 69,516.50 1,926.61 45,726.87 117,169.98
Mar 39,917.00 1,999.00 26,223.50 68,139.50
Apr 5,535.00 999.00 10,607.00 17,141.00
May 4,745.00 1,648.00 6,560.50 12,953.50
Jun 1,874.00 999.00 13,519.29 16,392.29
Jul 9,389.00 1,000.00 113,520.71 123,909.71
Aug 7,008.00 1,999.00 30,000.00 39,007.00
Sep 3,500.00 3,632.00 62,131.00 69,263.00
Oct 5,763.00 0.00 7,960.00 13,723.00
Nov 8,071.00 2,259.00 27,142.00 37,472.00
Dec 15,536.00 2,998.00 88,195.00 106,729.00
TOTAL | £192,250.00 | # 20,459.61 | P 431,585.87 | P644,295.48

15.4 Payment of regular expenses such as subscriptions out of cash advances for petty
operating expenses is prohibited per COA Circular No. 97-002. Likewise, reimbursement of
travelling expenses of officials and employees should not be made as part of the cash
advance for petty operating expenses but instead be individually paid by check.

15,5 We recommended that the Municipal Accountant establish guidelines and or
policies for the establishment of Petty Cash Fund with the following characteristics (a)
which shall be maintained under the imprest system, (b) will be used to defray petty
operating expenses consisting of small payments for MOOE which cannot be paid
conveniently by check or are required to be paid immediately and (c) subject for
replenishment in an applicable period.



Management comment

15.6  During the exit conference, the Municipal Accountant commented that before, there
was an agreement that expenditures below £2,000.00 shall be paid out of the operating
expenses drawn by the Disbursing Officer. However, she assured the Team that this practice
would be stopped upon the receipt of AOM for compliance.

Non-adoption of ATM payroll system

e Non-adoption of the Automated Teller Machine (ATM) payroll system for the
payment of salaries and wages of regular employees and Job Order personnel despite
the existence of an ATM Machine within the vicinity of the Municipality resulted to
huge amount of cash handled by the Disbursing Officer.

16.1 Section 124 of P.D. 1445 dated June 11, 1978 states that “it shall be the direct
responsibility of the agency head to install, implement, and monitor a sound system of
internal control”.

16.2  Likewise, Section 32, Title 2 of GAAM, Volume III provides that “internal control
comprises the plan of organization and all the methods and measures adopted within an
agency to ensure that resources are used consistent with laws, regulations and policies;
resources are safeguard against loss, wastage and misuse; financial and non-financial
information are reliable, accurate and timely; and operations are economical, efficient and
effective”.

16.3  For CY 2016, the Municipality has 205 filled-up plantilla positions comprising of 11
elective officials, 164 permanent, 23 temporary and seven co-terminus employees. In
addition, the Management hired 223 JO personnel, 3 contractual and two employees under
Memorandum of Agreement. Verification shows that salaries/wages, allowances and other
benefits of all the employees including those with plantilla positions were not made thru
ATM payroll eversince.

16.4  Audit of the CAs and liquidation reports (LRs) revealed that the DO made the
following cash advances for salaries and wages of the permanent and JO employees and for
other purposes such as payment of overtime services, RATA, bonuses, cash prizes, various
labor payrolls and other special projects for CY 2016:

Other
Month Salaries Wages Purposes Total CAs
January P2,188,150.06 P489,621.69 | $2,283,530.50 | P4,961,302.25
February 2,222,902.97 1,102,768.75
1,017,238.56 4,342,910.28
March 2,186,431.54 1,100,116.71
1,656,254.25 4,942,802.50
April 2,228,260.74 1,071,326.00 4,041,915.63
742,328.89




May 2,242,998.02 934,417.73

1,053,835.62 4,231,251.37
June 3,283,277.88 1,367,495.23

4,691,790.51 9,342,563.62
July 2,013,812.42 1,125,190.99

1,331,648.68 4,470,652.09
August 2,492,316.03 1,169,814.66

1,054,840.83 4,716,971.52
September 2,514,674.24 1,164,481.48

1,625,648.15 5,304,803.87
October 2,488,459.31 1,237,506.63

1,218,575.00 | 4,944,540.94
November 2,375,874.28 1,028,315.23

5,898,459.04 9,302,648.55
December 2,319,005.44 1,330,933.81

3,232,500.34 6,882,439.59
TOTAL P28,556,162.93 | £13,121,988.91 | P25,806,650.37 | P67,484,802.21

16.5 However, scrutiny of her fidelity bond shows that her approved amount of bond was
P1,500,000.00 with corresponding maximum cash accountability for only £5,000,000.00
which clearly shows that there were several instances that total CAs granted to her exceeded
her maximum cash accountability.

16.6  Further verification revealed that there was a proposal for the payment of salaries and
benefits of those employees with plantilla positions thru ATM system in the latter part of CY
2016. It was also noted that most of the employees were issued with ATM Cards by
Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), however, it did not materialize because some
of the employees fail to submit their duly accomplished forms to the DBP which is a
pre-requisite to the issuance of ATM cards. Moreover,no proposal was made relative to the
payment of the wages of the JO personnel. The installation of the Automated Teller Machine
in the Municipal Hall took place in November 2016.

16.7 Non-adoption of the ATM payroll system for the payment of salaries and wages of the
employees with plantilla positionsand JO personnel resulted to the following disadvantages:

e Huge amount of cash handled by the DO which exposes the same to risk of possible
loss or misuse .

e There is a loss of man-hours of employees assigned outside the Municipal Hall from
leaving their station to Municipal Treasurer’s Office to get their salaries and wages.

e Wastage of time for the DO in distributing money considering that the time of arrival
of the 205 plantilla employees and 228 JO personnel in receiving their money are
different and sometimes may take few days to pick up their salaries and wages.

e The DO was not covered by sufficient bond as prescribed in Section 305 of RA 7160
which requires that every officer of the local government unit whose duties permit or



require the possession or custody of local funds shall be properly bonded.

16.8 The noted observations justify the need to install internal control over the handling of
funds particularly the payment of salaries and wages in order to protect the government funds
and minimize operating costs. Adoption of automated payroll system for the payment of
salaries and wages for both employees occupying plantilla positions and JO personnel may
be considered by the Municipality to promote good governance and to safeguard the cash
against possible loss or misuse.

16.9 We recommended that:

e the HRMO require the employees without ATM cards to submit their
application forms to the DBP as a requirement for subsequent issuance of
ATM Cards to them;

e the Management consider the option of adopting the automation of payroll
system for the payment of wages of JO personnel and coordinate with the
DBP officials and employees for the processing of the same; and

e see to it that the cash advance granted shall not exceed the Maximum Cash
Accountability authorized under her approved fidelity bond or else apply for
an increased fidelity bond.

Management comment

16.10 In response to the AOM issued, the Management commented that the DBP had just
installed the payroll system and the LGU is expediting the process to have all employees
complied with the requirements needed and implement the ATM payroll system in May
2017. Meanwhile, the application of ATM payroll system for JO personnel is on process.

Revenue

e Continuous laxity in the administration of Municipal Public Market and
non-enforcement of relevant rules and regulations resulted in continuous incurrence of
loses, uncollected market stall rental fees totaling P171,775.00 and deprived the
Municipality of additional revenue out of market operations.

17.1  Section 18 of RA No. 7160 provides, “Local government units shall have the power
and authority to establish an organization that shall be responsible for the efficient and
effective implementation of their development program objectives and priorities; to create
their own sources of revenues and to levy taxes, fees, and charges which shall accrue
exclusively for their use and disposition and which shall be retained by them; xxx”.

17.2  Likewise, Section 6A of the Municipal Ordinance No. 36 series of 2004 also known
as the Municipal Revenue Code of the Municipality of Naujan provides the rules and
regulations regarding the imposition of fees, time and manner of payment including the



surcharge for late or non-payment of fees, adjudication of stalls, administrative provisions
and penalty. Some of the provisions are also stipulated in the Contract of Lease of stall
entered into by the lessee/stallholder and by the lessor, the Municipality.

17.3 Review of the market operations of Naujan Municipal Public Market and ocular
inspection of the site also revealed that despite the previous years’ audit recommendations,
the following deficiencies were still observed:

e The market sections are still not clearly identified and the stalls are not properly
numbered. In the case of the pharmacy and cell phone accessories store occupying
the grains section, the Market Administrator defended that they cannot do
anything with it and treated the same as special case. It was still observed that
those occupying the fruits and vegetable sections are consuming beyond the
leased space for displaying their products which are mostly grocery items despite
several meetings with the concerned stall holders were conducted.

e The areas to be occupied by the lessees of the stalls are still not properly
designated. Most of them are occupying space more than what is duly leased, but
are not billed for the required rate for such extra space because the proposal for
additional rental payments is not yet approved.

e There contracts of lessees who failed to pay for three consecutive months and
other delinquent lessees are still not cancelled. However, the collection of fees
with the corresponding surcharges is now being implemented in some stallholders.

e Some stalls where found to be sub-leased to other parties but no action was taken
yet by the Management.

e Notice of vacancy was not posted in the vacant stalls.

17.4  Verification of the existing market records revealed that as of December 31, 2016,
there are 148 stalls in the Public market of which seven are vacant and 25 are delinquent in
the payment of market stall rental fees. It was also noted that the accumulated uncollected
market stall fees amounted to £171,775.00. The list of stall owners with unpaid market stall
rental fees is shown in Annex T. However, as per record of the Market Administrator, a total
of 75,000 by only ten stallholders are delinquent in payment of stall fees.

17.5 Further verification also showed that the records maintained by the Office of the
Market Administrator for the accounts of individual stallholders did not provide data
necessary for the monitoring and collection purposes of the amount billed or to be collected
and the outstanding balances for the period, thus the amount due cannot be easily established.

17.6  Analysis of the financial statements disclosed that the accumulated uncollected
market stall rental fees for the current and previous years were not taken up in the books of
accounts of the Municipality due to the failure of the Market Administrator and the Treasury
Department to report to the Accounting Office the amount deemed realizable in CY 2016.



17.7  Moreover, the Statements of Financial Performance revealed that the Municipal
Public Market incurred losses for the past six years, as follows:

Calendar Year Amount

2016 P524,522.39
2015 180,736.40
2014 712,292.22
2013 136,003.75
2012 110,096.70
2011 394,035.32

17.8 The continuous failure of the Management to strictly enforce the pertinent market rules
and regulations hinders the attainment of the objectives of the creation of public market
which is to raise revenue of the LGU through delivery of quality goods and services to the
general public and to finance the cost of improvement and other expenses related to market
operations.

17.9  We recommended that:

e the Market Administrator and other officials and employees concerned
devise a system or strategy for the effective management of market
operations to avoid incurrence of losses and encourage the
lessees/stallholders to occupy only their leased spaces, display products
according to the section where their leased stalls belong, and pay their rental
fees on due dates required by the regulations and agreed in the perfected
Contract of Lease;

e the Market Administrator and Municipal Treasurer coordinate with each
other, update and reconcile their records to determine the accurate amount
of uncollected market stall fees and report to the Municipal Accountant the
accumulated uncollected amounts for the proper taking up of the uncollected
market stall fees that are deemed realizable to reflect the accurate amount of
receivable in the financial statements; and

» the Management enforce the collection of rental fees and corresponding
surcharges from the delinquent stallholders.

Management comment

17.10 In response to the AOM issued, the Market Supervisor mentioned that for the last
quarter of CY 2016, signboards were installed in almost all buildings in the entire compound
of public market to identify the sections. However, the same was hardly hit and destroyed by
typhoon Nina. They are in the process of replacing names and stall numbers in the different



sections of Public Market. In the case of Pharmacy, Cell phone Accessories etc. along grains
section, it will be declared as Special Section to be included in the Naujan Public Market
Development Plan (NPMDP).

17.11 In the case of stallholders in the Fruits and Vegetable Section that are consuming
beyond the leased space for displaying products, which are mostly grocery items, several
meetings were conducted and some stalls were partly regulated and some are status quo. The
same will be included in the NPMDP to formally have access for the additional collection for
extra space. in addition, efforts were continuously to replace the damaged signboards.

17.12 Likewise, the Management of the Naujan Public Market according to him is now in
the process of updating records of the rental thru index card and computer data for easy
access and verification.

Auditor’s Rejoinder

17.13  The Team is still evaluating the uncollected market stall fees since the Market
Supervisor is still reconciling their records with the record of the Municipal Treasurer’s
Office about the actual payments of the stallholders.

Incomplete documentation -Fund Transfers from National Government Agencies

e The propriety of disbursement of fund from various NGAs totaling $6,022,262.10
for the implementation of various projects is doubtful due to lack of the necessary
supporting documents to ascertain the validity of claim.

18.1 Section 4(6) of P.D. No. 1445 requires that claims against government funds shall be
supported with complete documentation. Moreover, Item 3.1.2 of COA Circular No.
2012-001 dated June 14, 2012 or the Revised Documentary Requirements for Common
Government Transactions provides the necessary supporting documents relative to the
implementation and liquidation of funds transferred to the implementing agency.

18.2 Audit of DVs pertaining to various programs, projects and activities implemented by the
Municipality during CY 2016 revealed that necessary documents required were not attached
to the DV, thus, the propriety of the disbursement made could not be further ascertained.
Details were presented in the table at the next page.

Source

of Project B(\)/ Cﬂgclk Date A?nrgjz t Remarks
Fund
DA Large 401-06 | 49742725 | 05/20/16 | P1,430,800.00 | Based on project
Ruminant 05-000 proposal,
Dispersal 95 beneficiaries must

be members of
cooperative
sector/Farmer's
association and




beneficiaries are
required to attend
1 day training.
The following
documents  were
not attached in the
disbursement:
PO/Contract
agreement;
ID/proof of
membership in the
organization;

Attendance to
training

DA Const’n of | 401-23 | 49742731 | 06/02/16 845,250.00 | No suspension
Seed Bank | 05-000 order attached
Storage 99
Facility

DA Mushroom | various | various various 233,797.50 | Attached MOA is
Production unsigned by
& contracting parties
Marketing

DILG | Const’'nof | 401-04 | 49742769 | 08/05/16 636,185.01 | No MOA
Flood 08-001
Control 45
Proj. in
Tabang
Creek

DILG | Concreting | 401-28 | 49742805 | 10/06/16 582,529.59 | No MOA
of Local 09-001
Access 83
Road (15%
mobilizatio
n)

DILG | Community | various | various various 1,729,700.00 | No MOA
based
monitoring
system

BFAR | Provision 401-13 | 49742816 | 11/02/16 564,000.00 | Based on project
of 10-001 proposal
Motorized | 89 beneficiaries must
Banca for register the banca
Lakeside received and must
Barangays be members of

fisher folk
organization.
The following
documents  were
not attached in the
disbursement:

ID/proof of




membership in the
organization;
Registration of
banca;, MOA w/
beneficiaries

Total $6,022,262.10

18.3 Non-submission of the required supporting documents hindered the Audit Team in the
verification as to the validity of the receipts and utilizations of the funds from various
national government agencies.

18.4 We recommended that the Municipal Accountant and Agriculturist submit the
lacking documents within five days to support the propriety and validity of the
disbursement made to avoid suspension and/or disallowance in audit, and further
ensure that future claims be supported with complete documentation as required by
Section 4 of P.D. 1445 and COA Circular No. 2012-001 dated June 14, 2012.

Management comment

18.5 In response to the AOM issued, the Municipal Accountant assured the Team that the
lacking documents will be submitted and about the various unsigned MOA attached to the
different fund transfers, she commented that in their previously concluded LLEDAC, no
transaction should be processed unless the Office of the Municipal Accountant was f